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Our Vision

To promote, through the arts, the free and creative expression of South Africa’s Cultures

Our Mission

To  develop and promote excellence in the arts

Mangava
Dlayani Enock wa Shishenge

Mangava a ri xitirhi,
Kambe sweswi vutomi byi jikile,
Emihochweni hi le kaya ra yena,

Makhadibokisi i minkumba ya yena,
Wa yingayinga n’wana kokwana. 

Endzhaku na le mahlweni ka fana,
U yimelela erhobotweni,

A kangetela hi le ndzhaku ka xandla,
Vantwela-vusidzi va kala,

Kambe va mbilu ya ribye va ku:
Lexi xi dye tinyawa to vunguriwa. 

Swidzidziharisi xi popa hi ku tshembheka,
Xikandza hinkwaxo i maphokolo,

Xi nga himeteriwa hi vachayeri va mathekisi;
Loko xi vutlela mukhegula ntlhanu wa tipondho.

Wa xaniseka Mangava hikokwalaho ko tshika muti.
A famba na Zodwa cheri ya Joni,

A sukela vana na nsati Mthavini ’kaya ka Malamulele,
Mana wa yena a lova xi yile,

Mangava u na mangava khazi.

Enock Dlayani wa Shishenge was born in 1977 at Jimmy-Jones, Malamulele, in Limpopo province. 
He is the author of Nsati wa Gayisa, a collection of Xitsonga poems published 

by Timbila Poetry Project in 2005.  
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Chairperson’s Foreword

During the year under review, three important issues were 
undertaken or informed our vision of the direction of the NAC.  
These include: 

1.	 The commissioning of a review of the health and viability 		
	 of dance companies that received three three-year 
	 funding support;
2.	 The Presentation to the Council of an unqualified audit 		
	 report, the second time in a row; and 
3.	 The relevance of the creative industries in relation to 
	 employment generation. 

1. Review of the Health and Viability of Dance Companies

The NAC commissioned a review of the health and viability of 
dance companies that received three-year funding support. The 
report points out that “South Africa has a vibrant Dance 
community which makes for challenging, innovative and 
award-wining work. Such works are much in demand in South 
Africa, Europe, Africa and America, but if some organizations 
don’t get a life-line to self-sustainability, we could all see a very 
different picture soon. The time for transformation is urgent”.  I 
am confident that the Council and staff will take these 
recommendations to heart and implement focused interventions 
that engage with issues of sector development and growth.
Of equal importance, the review of the Special Company 
Funding Programme  states that  “…Within this kind of 
developmental funding framework, the NAC should then be 
positioned as playing a supporting and leading role that could 
have a number of dimensions:

• “Advocating for local and provincial government to make 
finance available for the strategic support of arts programmes 
and organizations at a local and provincial government level 
through structures such as the provincial arts councils and the 
South African Local Government Association, as well as through 
direct advocacy to municipalities;

• “Advising and building the capacity of both local and 
provincial governments to establish equitable and fair 
mechanisms and procedures for making such support available, 
drawing on best practices locally and internationally;

• “Potentially making available ‘matching’ or ‘challenge’ funds 
available to provincial arts councils for projects that fulfill the 
redress and development mandates embedded in the current 
Special Company Funding programme, and which involves the 
active engagement of local government. Accessing such finance 
would require these structures to develop proposals that fulfilled 
this mandate in a coherent, cost-efficient way that would 
simultaneously bring benefit and development to a significant 

Chairperson 
Adv Brenda Madumise
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number of organizations and programmes operating at a local 
level.

• “It is proposed that the detailed development of such a 
scheme should be the main priority of the NAC in seeking to 
fulfill this area of its mandate, rather than in providing direct 
funding to individual organizations and projects.”

I agree with these measures.  Moreover, I would add that there 
is more that the NAC can achieve with its partners in 
spearheading sector development and importantly in advocating 
increased parliamentary appropriation and creating a conducive 
environment for the creative industries to flourish.
 
2. Presentation of an Unqualified Audit Report

We are pleased that for the second year in a row, the Council 
has been presented with an unqualified audit report. This clearly 
demonstrates a commitment to exercising our fiduciary 
responsibility with due consideration.  

The NAC continued its quest to receive a clean audit and comply 
with its responsibilities arising from the Treasury Regulations for 
public entities as outlined in the Public Finance Management Act.
 
3. Creative Industries and Employment Generation

In January 2008, the United Nations Commission on Trade and 
Development (UNCTAD) released  “The Creative Economy 
Report: The challenge of assessing the creative economy 
towards informed policy-making”.

According to the report, the “creative industries have emerged 
as one of the world´s most dynamic economic sectors, offering 
vast opportunities for cultural, social and economic 
development”. The report further points out that “International 
trade in creative goods and services surged to US$445.2 billion 
in 2005 from US$234.8 billion in 1996,… an unprecedented 
average rate of 8.7% a year from 2000-2005.

The report highlights “the economic and cultural breadth of the 
creative industries, which span cultural heritage, the arts, 
media, creative services and design. Linking business, culture 
and technology, the creative economy holds potential for 
developing countries to transform untapped creative resources 
into growth.” UNCTAD suggests that  “globalization and 
connectivity are benefiting the creative industries of developing 
and developed countries”. 	

It is uplifting and reassuring that in exigent economic times, 
the demand for creative goods and services has increased. We 
therefore need to be more vigilant, innovative, creative and 
proactive in implementing projects that are strategically 
relevant.  Therefore, we cannot abdicate our responsibility as 
a country [and a continent] to continuously exert our energies 
towards catapulting the rich artistic and creative talents, 
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resources, workforce and sectors into the international market 
place. It is said that the creative industries are the future 
employers, and this is where I most clearly see the future of the 
NAC. 

The strides we have achieved in the provision of opportunities to 
our artists, encouraging artistic excellence through the 
projects we support are noted and I commend the staff for 
flawlessly carrying out this mandate. However, the discourse 
that we want to foster should begin to engage with these issues, 
such as the provision of market access opportunities. We need to 
establish legacies for our projects, and strategic direction for our 
investment.
 
The Council has also engaged with the need to evaluate our 
investment and the return thereof. Have the projects that we 
supported contributed to job creation? How have we addressed 
the issues of social cohesion and strengthening communities for 
the better? More importantly, how have the arts contributed to 
creating cultural identity and sense of pride? Does the broader 
civil society appreciate its cultural and creative resources? 

In this regard, Council will conduct an evaluation of the 
projects it has supported with the view to assessing the 
effectiveness and impact on society in general and the arts in 
particular.In strengthening our relationship with the national 
Department of Arts and Culture, Council is looking forward to 
the new term of office of the Minister and Deputy Minister with 
optimism. The road ahead will doubtlessly be exciting, as it will 
be informed by government’s new plan of action and priorities. 

The year 2010, is the conclusion of the term of office of the 
current Council. I take this opportunity to extend a heartfelt 
gratitude to Council for tirelessly availing themselves and 
fulfilling their responsibilities with aplomb. To the staff, your hard 
work and dedication to the arts is appreciated. 

We look forward to hosting a successful World Summit on Arts 
and Culture and to welcome the international arts community to 
Newtown in September 2009.
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Chief Executive Officer’s Foreword

It gives me great pleasure to once again present this annual report 
of the National Arts Council of South Africa. It is however 
important to mention that while this report covers the full 12 
month period from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009 my tenure as 
the Acting Chief Executive Officer was effective from 1 December 
2008. I have, however, been part of the senior management team 
for remainder of the period.

This report is also presented against the backdrop of the NAC 
gearing itself to host the 4th World Summit on Arts and Culture in 
September 2009.The preparations in this regard did not in anyway 
affect our continued service to the artistic community as per the 
mandate of the NAC act.

Human Resources 

The appointment of the Human Resources Office has contributed 
significantly to the growth and a better state of health for the 
organisation, which in turn resulted in a more efficient and 
effective service delivery from the staff.

Towards the end of 2008, a skills audit was conducted to 
determine the capabilities of the staff members and the skills base 
of the organisation in order to improve our strength in meeting the 
challenges within the sector.  In this regard a number of training 
programmes were initiated such as time management, customer 
service and labor relations.

Mentoring is another area which the NAC is currently pursuing in 
the improvement of skills of its personnel, particularly on those 
areas that are essential in ensuring effective service delivery such 
as project management, marketing and basic research skills.

The appointment of the Marketing Manager, Administrative 
Assistant, PA to the CEO and Office Assistance complete the full 
staff complement of the NAC which is currently standing at 24 
staff members.

Funding Programme and Related Matters

Despite the fact that the NAC is currently operating at full staff 
complement, we managed to distribute 88% of NAC annual 
allocation to the arts community. This allocation exceeded the 
required 75% grants allocation as per the NAC act.

Project Funding

Two project funding sessions were held during financial year 
under review of which the first funding session distributed 
R 8 532 670.11 and the second funding 
session R 10 097 561.40 to the arts community. Approximately 

Chief Executive Officer 
Mr Goodwin Mnisi
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60% of this funding programme was allocated to community arts 
organizations to provide them with greater access to the arts 
resources. 

In addition to the above allocation, the NAC staff conducted 
workshops in various communities to assist the groups and 
individuals to complete the application forms. They also visited 
approximately 35 arts organizations in various provinces to assess 
the implementation of the funded projects.

Special Company Funding

This funding programme was specifically designed to assist arts 
organizations in those provinces that usually receive minimum
funding allocation under project funding. These provinces include 
Mpumalanga, Limpopo, Free State, Northern Cape, Eastern Cape 
and the North West.  

During this financial year the North West Province was the only 
province that received funding under this programme and in this 
regard R1.4 million was distributed to 7 arts organizations within 
the province. Two funding workshops were held with the arts 
organizations in order to advise them on how to complete 
applications and to meet minimum administrative requirements to 
enable them to access funding.

This funding initiative improved the working relationship with 
Provincial Arts and Culture Council, Department of Sports, Arts and 
Culture and their respective municipalities. In this regard a sense of
redress through this initiative was achieved in a sense that the less 
privileged arts organizations, including the rural arts organizations, 
were able to access funding through this programme.

Company Funding

A three year Company Funding cycle opened towards the end of the 
financial year and 61 arts companies received funding under this 
programme. This new three year funding cycle included craft, visual 
arts and literature. 

Funding was also allocated in three different categories as follows: 
Category A = R1 000 000; Category B = R5 000 000 and Category 
C = R250 000.

The above categorization and inclusion of the other 3 arts disciplines 
unfortunately reduced the number of companies that could receive 
funding which resulted in extremely high competition for this 
resource. 

Mmino

Since its inception in 2000, Mmino has received more than two 
thousand applications and has funded a total of 258 projects
located across South Africa, as well as some exchange projects with 
artists and institutions in Norway.
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Mmino was extended for a further three years and an agreement 
in this regard was signed by the Royal Norwegian Embassy Preto-
ria, (representing the Norwegian Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs) and the National Arts Council of South Africa in 
April 2008.

A new sub-contract between the implementing partners, 
Rikskonsertene and the National Arts Council of South Africa, for 
the duration of three years was signed in May 2008 to enable the 
programme to carry out its activities as per the programme of 
action. 

Grahamstown National Arts Festival

In 2008, the NAC made a contribution of R 3 million towards the 
activities of the festival, however R 1 million out of this allocation 
was specifically earmarked for partnership development 
programmes such as The Student Drama Festival and “Hands On 
and Mask Off”.   
  
“Hands On and Mask Off” was one 
particular programme which the NAC entered into partnership 
with the Festival which was a platform created for practitioners to 
share their knowledge and experiences about the sector. This 
programme was instrumental in providing developing 
practitioners with with insight into the artistic, administrative, 
legal and technical knowledge of the arts sector. 

Sector Related Projects

The NAC has embarked on a number of 
projects as part of its initiative to support and 
develop the sector. These projects were implemented in 
partnership with other organizations within the sector in order to 
effectively carryout its mandate as prescribed by the NAC Act.  

OR Tambo Project

In October 2008, the NAC participated in the programme that 
celebrated the life and legacy of OR Tambo in partnership with 
the Eastern Cape Department of Arts and Culture and Ekurhuleni 
Metropolitan. The NAC engaged the services of Mpithikeza Arts 
and Craft based in Kwazulu Natal to construct a 2x3m portrait of 
OR Tambo made of beads. The project involved a visual artist and 
15 women crafters, both based in KwaZulu Natal. The portrait has 
been donated to the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan to be placed at the 
OR Tambo International Airport.  

Africa Dialog On the  Arts

The NAC held a three day conference 
entitled Africa Dialog on the Arts from 26 to 28 October 2008 as 
one of its initiatives to facilitate contribution from arts 
organizations within the continent in preparation for the 4th World 
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Summit on Arts and Culture. This was the first meeting of arts 
funding bodies and cultural agencies across Africa.
The session discussed the current challenges facing countries in 
Africa and how these can be collectively approached with an 
understanding of the different options available. The Task Team 
from the African Dialog was subsequently established which was 
tasked with the responsibility of taking the recommendations of 
the conference forward.

Research Projects
 
The NAC commissioned two research projects, one on special 
company funding by Joseph Gaylard and the other on Dance on 
the three-year Company funding by Jill Waterman.

Gaylard Study of Special Company Funding

Special Company Funding programme was introduced by the 
National Arts Council in the light of the uneven spread in the 
allocation of NAC resources across provinces. This funding was 
thus targeted towards priority provinces Mpumalanga, Limpopo, 
Northern Cape, North West, Free State and Eastern Cape, all of 
which are outside South Africa’s major urban centers.

The study’s main objective was to provide a review of the 
operations and impact of the Special Company Funding 
programme as a new innovation as well as to explore ways in 
which it could be mainstreamed within the overall funding 
framework of the NAC. The report made recommendations on 
how the NAC should approach Special Company Funding.

Three-year Dance Company Funding Study by Jill Waterman 

The purpose of the study was thus to provide an assessment of 
the effectiveness of the programme in terms of ensuring that 
funded companies are not perpetually dependent, but that 
instead, are financially viable and are able to create employment 
for artists including excellence in the arts, as well as to provide 
guidance on the intervention necessary to improve the 
programme. 

The study, which was based on visits, observations and 
interviews with members of the funded dance companies makes 
some important recommendations which are still to be 
implemented by the NAC through the review of approach to 
funding. 

Conclusion

I would like to thank the staff members for their patience and 
contribution towards a continuous change of the organization 
which is at times challenging given the role that we have to play 
within our sector. The support of the Council Members and the 
Panel Members was very instrumental in the achievement of our 
objectives. 
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Zwa uno Muta
Gudani Ramikosi

Ndi musidzana a songo tambaho,
Ndi mona murahu ha tshitanga nda lila;

Ndi tshi lilela vhusidzana hanga na mathupho a uno mudi.
Mutodzi wanga u nga phophela dza mvula ya mubvumbi.

Mme anga vho-Tshinakaho vho nndaya
Vhari nwananga:

“A huna pfene li no fa li songo gonya luwa.”
Fhedzi nda konyolela matanda ndevheni,

Mutani ndi khotho ya Matatshe.

Mmawee, mawee!
Tshanga ndo disa mbebo,

Ndi dzula ndo kwatamela sa nngu itshi ya vhuviwoni,
Mukosi ndi tavha, ndi do phalalwa nga nnyi?

Vho nndisaho vho awela.
Vhulaloni ndi hone mazhou.

Mavili a vho-Tshibonda a lingedwa kha nne.

Livhanda lo dzhena mudini,
Livha la mulalo na dakalo la fhufha.

Lufuno na nyandano zwo ngalangala Thathe,
Tshikepe tsha fulufhelo tsho nuvhela Luvuvhu. 

Gudani Ramikosi, born in 1983 in Vhufuli village, Limpopo, has been writing poems in Tshivenda and English since 
2000. 
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Council members

The NAC is governed by a Council whose members are 
appointed by the Minister of Arts and Culture after a process of public nominations. 
The current Council was appointed in August 2006 and was inaugurated in September 
2006.

Mr. Nicholas Motsatse (Chairperson, resigned 6  March  2008)

Adv. Ms.Brenda Madumise (Chairperson, appointed October 2008)		
Prof. David Bunn (Executive Committee Member, resigned November 2008)	
Prof. Kiren Thathiah (Executive Committee Member) 		
Mr. Sello Galane (Executive Committee Member) 		
Prof. Bench Buyile Mkonto (Eastern Cape Provincial Representative)		
Ms. Thoko Nogabe (Free State Provincial Representative )		
Ms. Dirkie Offringa (Gauteng Provincial Representative, resigned - 11 March 2008)	
Prof. Phullis Zungu (Kwa-Zulu Provincial Representative)		
Mr. Patrick Shai (Limpopo Provincial Representative )					   
Ms. Moyahabo Phosa (Mpumalanga Provincial Representative )		
Ms. Princess Signeur (Northern Cape Provincial Representative )		
Ms. Celeste Mathews (Western Cape Provincial Representative )		
Mr. Navin Lakha (Chairperson - Audit and Risk Committee, resigned August 2008)	
Mr. Zamindlela Bhengu (Chairperson - Audit and Risk Committee, appointed 
     November  2008)
Mr. Bongani Tembe	(Audit and Risk Committee Member)  					   
Mr. Charles Mabaso (Council Member )					  
Mr. Johnny Masilela (Chairperson of Literature)						    
Mr. Martin Schonberg (Chairperson of Music)					  
Mr. Mzuzile Xakaza (Chairperson of Visual Artst)						    
Mr. Griep Van Zyl (Resigned 20 February 2008 )					   
Mr. Claude Gombard (Council Member, appointed October 2008)		
Mr. Willie Reetsang (North - West Provincial Representative)
Ms. Nicolette Du Plessis (Executive Committee Member, appointed October 2008)
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Human Resources Report Organogram

CEO

Finance

CFO

HR Projects

Board Secretary

Administration

COO

ADO

Grants
Manager

Special Co 
funding

COMM/PRO/
FUNDING

RESEARCH

ADO 
Dance

ADO
Music

ADO
Visual

ADO 
Theatre

ADO 
Craft

ADO 
Literature

ADO 
Multi

Specialist
Services

Administration

IT Manager ACCOUNTANT HR OFFICER IFACCA

FINANCE 
OFFICER

REC/MAN/
MAINT

ADMIN 
ASSISTANT

ADMIN 
ASSISTANT

OFFICE 
ASSISTANT

RECEPTIONIST

Personal Assistant

        STAFF ANALYSIS 31 MARCH 2009	
Female Male Total

MANAGERS
African
Indian 
Coloured

1
2
0

1
0
0

2
2
0

ADMINISTRATION
African
Indian 
Coloured

11
1
1

6
1
0

17
2
1

TOTAL 16 8 24
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Artist Profile Vonani Bila 
Timbila Poetry Project, established by venerable poet and 
cultural activist Vonani Bila, is a unique initiative in the South 
African arts world. 

It seeks to record the voices of as many creative poetic talents 
and writers in the country. As such it draws on the country’s 
largely untapped and extensive oral tradition of using many 
forms of poetry as a strongly communicative and conspicuous 
creative element in communities. It publishes work by some 60 
poets in a large annual publication, and in occasional smaller 
volumes.

With the NAC grant to publish and promote literacy activities in 
the country, Timbila Poetry Project worked on:  

Timbila 6: A Journal of Onion Skin Poetry
edited by Mark Waller and Vonani Bila (ISBN: 1562 -5265) 
 
Timbila 6, designed by Reboile Motswasele brings together some 
of the best new writing around. The selection is eclectic and 
though it includes voices from abroad, bridging local and global 
contents, it is the latest mirror of experimental South African 
writing, largely rooted in the creative hubs of rural and urban 
communities. 

The journal introduces focus poets Michelle McGrane and 
Tshwarelo eseng Mogakane, major new poems from established 
writers and dazzling, emerging young talents. Prose pieces, 
including interviews, commentaries and a spotlight on cherished 
painter Magamana Eric Lubisi raise parallel themes to those of 
poetry. 

The whole is a creative fusion, illuminating where we are and 
where we’re going. According to the editor, “These courageous 
poets remain a glowing light of hope even in times of 
power outages in our post-liberation South Africa’s new thinking 
and creative output. The poets, in their lonely journey, search 
and honour their loved ones where officialdom fails. In their 
determined personal and public voices, they reflect on the South 
Africa that hangs on the thread of neo-liberalism–whose 
citizens are trapped in self-made social turmoil and where calls 
for reparation are brushed away by high-powered men and 
women in political office”.  

Several themes ranging from personal concerns to public issues 
in the sphere of politics, religion, economics and the need for 
affirmation and honour, self and community are raised vividly in 
some of the poems. 
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KE SA LE MONYANE 
Phomelelo Machika 

Nkapoleng kobo ye ya leswiswi, 
Ke phagame le letsatsi gele tsoga.

Bofollang mafego a ka 
Ke rakalale lefaufaung 

Ka ge ke sa le lefotwana. 

Ke eng go lewa ke hlong, 
Ge sefahlego sa ka se rurugile, 

Etswe modira tse ele wena, 
O kgogilego motsoko wa banna 

Wa seserekanya tlhaologanyo ya ka? 

Ke kgoketswa ka morago ga mabati, 
Ke etsa sebofsa, lona lepantiti. 

Dijo ke di laetswa mmala, 
Kotlo ke otlwa ya go nwa madila, 
Etswe ke sa tsebe le go a hlotla.

Bophelo bjaka ke thibathibang, 
Ba lapisitwe ke go sega, 

Le meokgo e omile. 
Ke ngwana yo a sa tsebego tswele la mmagwe, 
Goba gona go homotswa ke matsogo a borotho. 

Ke ngwana yo a tsweletsego mpeng ya gago ya go gatsela, 
Ke motswa sehlabelo yo a swanetsego go go swarisa, 

Ke go swarisetsa makga a mararo a go leka go fedisa bophelo bjaka.

Ke nna tshuana yeo esa tsebego botso le boyo, 
Fela ke kgona go hlabosa lentsu. 
Ke le hlabosa le ge ke tswinya 

Ke opelela go ba gona lefaseng. 

Phomelelo Mamampi Machika: o belegwe ka di 29 Disemere 1980 mola motsaneng wa ga Phaahla Mmakadikwe ka 
dikwa ka di homolela, ke tshaba meetse go falala. Ke mongwadi wa puku ya direto 

yeo e bitswago PEU TSA TOKOLOGO, yeo e tseleditswego ke Timbila Poetry Project ka ngwaga wa 2005.
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO PARLIAMENT 
ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION OF THE NATIONAL ARTS COUNCIL FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction
1.	 I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the The National Arts   	
	 Council) which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2009, 	
	 and the statement of financial performance, the statement of changes in equity 	
	 and the cash flow statement for the year ended, and a summary of significant 	
	 accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on pages xxx to xxx.

The accounting authority’s responsibility for the financial statements
2.	 The accounting authority is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 	
	 of these financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting 
	 determined by the National Treasury, as set out in note 1 of the financial 
	 statements and in the manner required by the Public Finance Management Act, 	
	 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999) (PFMA), the The National Arts Council Act, 2002, (Act 	
	 No. 16 of 2002) and for such internal control as the accounting authority 
	 determines it necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 	
	 are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

The Auditor-General’s responsibility
3.	 As required by section 188 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 	
	 1996 read with section 4 of the Public Audit Act, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) 		
	 (PAA), my responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 	
	 based on my audit.

4.	 I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on 
	 Auditing read with General Notice 616 of 2008, issued in Government Gazette 	
	 No. 31057 of 15 May 2008. Those standards require that I comply with ethical 	
	 requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 		
	 about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

5.	 An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 		
	 amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures 
	 selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the 		
         risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 	
	 or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
	 relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
	 statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
	 circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
	 effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 	
	 the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
	 accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 	
	 presentation of the financial statements.

6.	 I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 	
	 provide a basis for my audit opinion. 
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Opinion
7.	 In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 	
	 the financial position of The National Arts Council as at 31 March 2009 and its 	
	 financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance 	
	 with the basis of accounting determined by the National Treasury, as set out in 	
	 note 1 to the financial statements and in the manner required by the PFMA.
	 Emphasis of matters

8.	 Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention to the following matters:

Basis of accounting
9.	 The public entity’s policy is to prepare financial statements on the basis of 
	 accounting determined by the National Treasury, as set out in note 1.
	 Irregular expenditure

10.	 As disclosed in note 16 to the financial statements, irregular expenditure to the 	
	 amount of 42 000 was incurred, a proper board approval process was not 
	 followed.

Other matters
11.	 Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention to the following matters that 
	 relate to my responsibilities in the audit of the financial statements: 

Governance framework
12.	 The governance principles that impact the auditor’s opinion on the financial 		
	 statements are related to the responsibilities and practices exercised by the 
	 accounting authority and executive management and are reflected in the 
	 internal control deficiencies and key governance  responsibilities addressed 
	 below:

Key governance responsibilities
13.	 The PFMA tasks the accounting officer with the number of responsibilities 
	 concerning financial risk management and internal control. Fundamental to 		
	 achieving this is the implementation of key governance responsibilities, which I 	
	 have assessed a s follows:

No. Matter Y N
Clear trail of supporting documentation that is easily available and provided in a 
timely manner
1 No significant difficulties were experienced during the audit 

concerning delays or the availability of requested information.
X

Quality of financial statements and related management information
2 The financial statements were not subject to any material 

amendments resulting from the audit.
X

3 The annual report was submitted for consideration prior to the tabling 
of the auditor’s report.

X

Timeliness of financial statements and management information
4 The annual financial statements were submitted for auditing as per 

the legislated deadlines of section 55 of the PFMA.
X

Availability of key officials during audit 
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5 Key officials were available throughout the audit process. X
No. Matter Y N

Development and compliance with risk management, effective internal control and 
governance practices
6 Audit committee

• The public entity had an audit committee in operation throughout 
the financial year.

•The audit committee operates in accordance with approved, written 
terms of reference.

• The audit committee substantially fulfilled its responsibilities for the 
year, as set out in section 77 of the PFMA and Treasury Regulation 
27.1.8.

X

X

X

7 Internal Audit
• The public entity had an internal audit function in operation 
throughout the financial year.

• The internal audit function operates in terms of an approved internal 
audit plan.

• The internal audit function substantially fulfilled its responsibilities 
for the year, as set out in Treasury Regulation 27.2.

X

X

X

8 There are no significant deficiencies in the design and implementation 
of internal control in respect of financial and risk management.

X

9 There are no significant deficiencies in the design and implementation 
of internal control in respect of compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations.

X

10 The information systems were appropriate to facilitate the preparation 
of the financial statements.

X

11 A risk assessment was conducted on a regular basis and a risk 
management strategy, which includes a fraud prevention plan, is 
documented and used as set out in Treasury Regulation 27.2.

X

12 Powers and duties have been assigned as set out in section 56 of the 
PFMA.

X

Follow-up of audit findings
13 The prior year audit findings have been substantially addressed. X
14 SCOPA/oversight resolutions have been substantially implemented. n/a
Issues relating to the reporting of performance information
15 The information systems were appropriate to facilitate the preparation 

of a performance report that is accurate and complete.
X

16 Adequate control processes and procedures are designed and 
implemented to ensure the accuracy and completeness of reported 
performance information.

X

17 A strategic plan was prepared and approved for the financial year 
under review for purposes of monitoring the performance in relation 
to the budget and delivery by the The National Arts Council against its 
mandate, predetermined objectives, outputs, indicators and targets 
(Treasury Regulation 30.1).

X
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REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Report on performance information
14.	 I have reviewed the performance information as set out on pages xxx to xxx.

The accounting authority’s responsibility for the performance information
15.	 The accounting authority has additional responsibilities as required by section 	
	 55(2)(a) of the PFMA to ensure that the annual report and audited financial 		
	 statements fairly present the performance against predetermined objectives of 	
	 the public entity.

The Auditor-General’s responsibility
16.	 I conducted my engagement in accordance with section 13 of the PAA read with 	
	 General Notice 616 of 2008, issued in Government Gazette No. 31057 of 15 May 	
	 2008. 

17.	 In terms of the foregoing my engagement included performing procedures of an 	
	 audit nature to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about the performance 		
	 information and related systems, processes and procedures. The procedures 
	 selected depend on the auditor’s judgement.

18.	 I believe that the evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
	 provide a basis for the findings reported below. 

Audit findings on performance information

Usefulness and reliability of reported performance information
19.	 The following criteria were used to assess the usefulness and reliability of the 	
	 information on the entity’s performance with respect to the objectives in its 
	 strategic plan:
•	 Consistency:  Has the entity reported on its performance with regard to its 
	 objectives, indicators and targets in its approved strategic plan? 
•	 Relevance:  Is the performance information as reflected in the indicators and 		
	 targets clearly linked to the predetermined objectives and mandate. Is this 
	 specific and measurable, and is the time period or deadline for delivery specified?
•	 Reliability:  Can the reported performance information be traced back to the 		
	 source data or documentation and is the reported performance information 
	 accurate and complete in relation to the source data or documentation?
	 The following findings relate to the above criteria:

Pre-determined objectives Indicator Target
Compliance improvement Improve on governance 

and compliance by putting 
new measures in place

Achieve top 15 rating for 
Cultural Institution 
governance and compliance

	
APPRECIATION
20.	 The assistance rendered by the staff of The National Arts Council during the audit 	
	 is sincerely appreciated.

Pretoria
31 July 2009
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Audit and Risk Committee Report

1. Overview 

We are pleased to present our report for the financial year ended 31 
March 2009.

2. Audit and Risk Committee Members and Attendance

The Audit and Risk Committee consists of the following members listed 
below. During the year 9 formal meetings were held.

*Two of two meetings held and attended due to date of appointment
**One of two meeting held and attended due to date of appointment

In addition to the above members, the following persons attended the 
audit and risk committee meetings by standing invitation:

• 	 Chief Executive Officer
• 	 Chief Financial Officer
• 	 Representatives from the Auditor General’s Office
• 	 Representatives from the Internal Auditor’s 

3. Audit and Risk Committee Responsibility

The Audit Committee has complied with its responsibilities arising from 
Section 38(1)(a) of the Public Finance Management Act and 3.1.10 and 
3.1.13  of Treasury Regulations. The Audit Committee has adopted a 
formal terms of reference and complied with its charter, and has dis-
charged its responsibilities as contained therein.

Name of the Member Position Date Appointed Number of 
meetings 
held

Number of 
meetings 
attended

Mr. Z Bhengu Chairperson August 2006 member 
and Chairperson 
November 2008

9 9

Mr V. Magan Member January 2009 9 2*
Mr C. T Gombard Member November 2008 9 2*
Mr W. Reetsang Member November 2008 9 1**
Mr  N. Lakha Chairperson Appointed 

August 2006 Resigned 
August 2008

9 5

Mr.B.Tembe Member Appointed 
August 2006 and 
Resigned November 
2008

9 0
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4. The Effectiveness of Internal Control

The system of internal controls is designed to provide cost effective assurance that assets are 
safeguarded and that liabilities and working capital are efficiently managed. In line with the 
PFMA and the King II Report on Corporate Governance requirements. Internal audit provides 
the Audit and Risk Committee and management with assurance that the internal controls are 
appropriate and effective.

This achieved by means of the risk management process, as well as the identification of cor-
rective actions and suggested enhancements to controls and processes. From various reports 
of the Internal Auditors , the Audit Report on the Annual Financial Statements , the manage-
ment letter of the external auditors , it was noted that no significant or material non – com-
pliance with prescribed policies and procedures have been reported. Accordingly, we can 
report that the system of internal control for the period under review were effective. 

Management have committed to address control enhancements that have been identified by 
both Internal and External Auditors and the Audit and Risk Committee will monitor the prog-
ress thereof.

4.1 Internal Audit.
The audit committee is satisfied that the internal audit function operated effectively and ef-
ficiently during the year under review.

5. Submission of In Year Monitoring and Monthly/Quarterly Reports in terms of the Public Finance    	
    Management Act

We have confirmed with management that the in year monitoring monthly/quarterly reports 
have been submitted on a regular basis and that the format, content and quality is in 
compliance to the PFMA.

6. Evaluation of Annual Financial Statements

The Audit and Risk Committee has:
• Reviewed the audited annual financial statements to be included in the Annual Report with      	
   the External Auditor’s and Accounting Officer
• Reviewed the External Auditor’s Management Letter and Management’s Responses thereto
• Reviewed significant adjustments resulting from the audit.

The Audit and Risk Committee concurs with and accepts the external auditor’s conclusions on 
the annual financial statements to be accepted and read together with the audit report of the 
external auditor.

7. Appreciation

The committee expresses its sincere appreciation to the NAC Management and staff, Council,  
and both the Internal and External Auditors.

___________________

Mr Zamindlela Bhengu 

Chairperson of the Audit and Risk Committee

Date:	21 August 2009
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NATIONAL ARTS COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA

Incorporated under the National Arts Council Act, 1997 (Act No. 56 of 1997)

Incorporated in terms of Section 21 of the Companies Act , 1973 ( Act 61 of 1973 )

Registration number 1989 / 001413 / 08

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2009.

INDEX
General Information

Statement of Responsibility

Report of the accounting authority

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Financial Performance

Statement of changes in net assets

Statement of Cash flow

Notes to the annual  financial statements

Performance Information

The financial statements set out on pages 1 – 24   were approved  by  the Accounting 
Authority on  29 May 2009  and are signed on its behalf  by:-

Mr. G. Mnisi							       Ms. B . Madumise	
Acting Chief Executive Officer				    Chairperson of the Board	
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General Infomation

Registered  Address

66 Margaret Mcingana Street	
1st Floor	
Newtown	
Johannesburg	
2001	
	
Postal Address
	
PO Box 500	
Newtown	
Johannesburg	
2113	
	
Business Address	

66 Margaret Mcingana Street
1st Floor	
Newtown	
Johannesburg	
2001	
	
Bankers : Absa Bank	
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Statement of Responsibility for the year ended 31 
March 2009	 					   
						    
The Accounting Authority is required by the Public Finance Management Act (Act 
1 of 1999 ), to maintain accounting records and is responsible for the content 
and integrity of the annual financial statements and related financial information 
included in this report. It is its  responsibility to ensure that the annual financial	
statements fairly presents the state of affairs of the National Arts Council of South 
Africa as at the end of the financial year and the results of its operations and cash 
flows for the year then ended , in conformity	with South African Statements of 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practices. The external auditors are engaged to 
express an independent opinion on the annual financial statements.			 

The annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with South African 
Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practices ( GAAP) including any 
such interpretations of such Statements issued by the Accounting Practices Board, 
with  the  prescribed Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practices 
(GRAP) issued by the Accounting Standards Board replacing the equivalent SA 
GAAP Statement. 						    
						    
The annual financial statements are based upon appropriate accounting policies 
consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and 
estimates.						    
						    
The Accounting Authority acknowledges that it is ultimately responsible for the 
system of internal financial control established by the National Arts Council of 
South Africa and place considerable importance on maintaining a strong control 
environment.To enable the National Arts Council of South Africa to meet these 
responsibilities , the Accounting Authority sets standards for internal control 
aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss , in a cost effective manner. The 
standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined 
framework ,effective accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties 
to ensure an acceptable level of risk.	
					   
These controls are monitored throughout the National Arts Council of South Africa 
and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in 
ensuring the National Arts Council of South Africa’s business is conducted in a 
manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above reproach. The focus of risk 
management in the National Arts Council of South Africa is on identifying, 
assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of risk across the National 
Arts Council of South Africa. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated,		
The National Arts Council of South Africa endeavors to minimise it by ensuring 
that appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviour are 
applied and managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.		
				  
The Accounting Authority is of the opinion, based on the information and 
explanations given by management, that the system of internal control provides 
reasonable assurance that the financial records may be relied on for the 
preparation of the annual financial statements. However, any system of internal 
control can provide only reasonable, and not absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss.						    
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The annual financial statements, which have been prepared on the going concern 
basis, were approved and signed on its behalf on 29 May 2009.				  
		
						    
						    
						    
		
___________________________		  ___________________________	
					   
Mr. G. Mnisi						      Ms. B . Madumise
Acting Chief Executive Officer			   Chairperson of the Board
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REPORT OF THE  ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY  FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED  31 MARCH 2009					   
		  				  
NATURE OF BUSINESS
						    
The main objective of the Council is to Promote and Advance the Arts in South 
Africa. The Accounting Authority is  represented by the NAC Board who have 
pleasure in presenting their report which forms part of the audited financial state-
ments on the activities of the Council for the year ended 31 March 2009.		
										        
CONTROLLING ENTITY
						    
The Department of Arts and Culture is the controlling entity of the National Arts 
Council of South Africa. The ultimate controlling entity is the National Government 
of South Africa.						    
						    
GENERAL REVIEW	
					   
The results for the period under review are clearly set out in the attached 
financial statements.						    
The National Arts Council (NAC) took over the structures and responsibilities 		
of the Foundation of the Creative Arts (FCA) from 29 October 1997.		
						    
The NAC’s funding focus has now moved from local projects to projects of  
national significance.						    
			 
			 
						    
__________________				    ___________________________	
						    
Mr. G. Mnisi						      Ms. B. Madumise		
Acting Chief Executive Officer			   Chairperson of the Board		
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2009

Notes 	
 

2009  
R

2008
R

ASSETS

NON - CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2 4,594,069 

69,026 
3,729,311 

-Intangible assets 2

CURRENT ASSETS 95,438,823 77,109,170 

Trade and other  receivables 3 680,234 
94,758,588 

1,239,459 
75,869,711 Cash and cash equivalents 4

TOTAL ASSETS 100,101,917 80,838,481 

NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
35,966,907 44,789,258 

Accumulated surplus 35,111,724 
855,183

44,789,258 
-Revaluation reserve 14

LIABILITIES

Long term liability 5 543,596 772,791 

Nac planned projects 8 9,647,763 -

CURRENT LIABILITIES 53,943,651 35,276,432 

Trade and other payables	
Projects and bursaries payable	
Current potion of long term liability	
Administered Funds	

6
7
5
8

2,244,837 
 45,732,825 

 373,682 
 5,592,307 

820,653 
 31,714,880 

 282,468 
 2,458,431 

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 100,101,917 80,838,481 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Notes 	
 

2009  
R

2008
R

REVENUE 74,635,000 66,926,000

Grants received 13 74,635,000 66,926,000 

82,776,784 63,056,290 EXPENDITURE

Agreed distribution transferred to
Project and bursary creditors and
Initiatives 7, 11 65,244,710 

17,532,075 
50,527,474 
12,528,816 Operating costs 9

OPERATING ( DEFICIT) / SURPLUS (8,141,784) 3,869,710 

OTHER INCOME 10,053,509 11,592,180 

Grants and initiatives expired
Interest received
Rental income
Sundry  income

7 488,616 
9,108,772 

452,121 
4,000 

5,177,323 
5,999,666 

415,191 
- 

Surplus  for the  year 1,911,724 15,461,890 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

	  R R

Balance at 1 April  2008 44,789,258 44,789,258 

Provision for planned projects (11,589,258) (11,589,258)

33,200,000 33,200,000 

Surplus  for the year ended 31 March 
2009

1,911,724 1,911,724 

35,111,724 35,111,724Balance at 31 March 2009
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 
FOR THE YEAR  ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Notes 	
 

2009  
R

2008
R

Operating activities

Cash receipts from funders 76,138,962 71,963,879 

84,688,509 
559,225 

(9,108,772)
- 

78,518,180 
(554,635)

(5,999,666)
-

Total income
Decrease /(Increase ) in Accounts Receiv-
able
Interest Received

Cash paid to suppliers, employees and 
projects

65,505,569 64,912,818 

Total expenses
Depreciation
Increase  in Accounts Payable
Increase in Projects and Busaries Payable
Decrease in NAC Planned Projects
Increase in Administered Funds

82,776,784 
(636,705)

(1,424,183)
(14,017,945)

1,941,494 
(3,133,876)

63,056,290 
(586,278)
(344,563)
2,787,369 

- 
- 

Net cash generated from  operating activities 10 10,633,392 7,051,061 

Cach flow from investing activities
Interest received
Long term liability
Purchases of property, plant and equip-
ment

9,108,772 
(137,982)
(715,306)

5,999,666 
(341,088)
(207,616)

Net cash flow from investing 
activities

8,255,484 5,450,962 

Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents

18,888,876 12,502,023 

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of year

75,869,711 63,367,688 

Cash and cash equivalents at evnd of year 4 94,758,587 75,869,711 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES	
	
The annual financial statements are based upon appropriate accounting policies consistently 
applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.	
	
The annual financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, and 
incorporate the principle accounting policies set out below.	
	
The following are the principle accounting policies of the National Arts Council of South Africa 
which are in all material respects, consistent with those applied in the previous year.	

BASIS OF PREPARATION	
	
The financial statements have been prepared taking into account the requirements of the 
Public Finance Management Act (PFMA ), Act No.1 of 1999 as amended.	
	
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the South  African 
Statements of  Generally Accepted Accounting Practices (GAAP) including any interpretations 
of such Statements issued by the Accounting Practices Board, with the prescribed Standards 
of Generally Recognised Accounting Practices (GRAP) issued by the Accounting Standards 
Board replacing the equivalent GAAP Statement as follows:	

Standard of GRAP                                                                        Replaced by Statement of GAAP

GRAP 1  : Presentation of financial 
statements                    

AC 101 : Presentation of financial statements

GRAP  2 :  Cash flow statements                                            AC 118 : Cash flow statements
GRAP 3  :  Accounting policies, changes in 
accounting        

AC 103 : Accounting policies, changes in 
accounting

	
Currently the recognition and measurement principles in the above GRAP and GAAP 
Statements do not differ or result in material differences in items presented and disclosed in 
the financial statements. The implementation of GRAP 1, 2 & 3 has resulted in the following 
significant changes in the presentation of the financial statements :	

Terminology differences:

Standard of GRAP          

Statement of financial performance                            
Statement of financial position                                   
Statement of changes in net assets                           
Net Assets                                                                     
Surplus / deficit for the period                                    
Accumulated surplus/deficit                                       
Contributions from owners                                         
Distributions to owners                                               
Reporting date                                                               

                                           

Replacement Statement of GAAP

Income statement	
Balance sheet
Statement of changes in equity
Equity	
Profit / loss for the period	
Retained earnings
Share capital
Dividends	
Balance sheet date	

NAC Annual.indd   31 8/25/2009   11:12:54 PM



32 | Annual Report 2008/09 | National Arts Council

The cash flow statement can only be prepared in accordance with the direct method.

Specific information has been presented separately on the statement of financial position such as:	

(a) Receivebales from non-exchange tansactions, including taxes and transfers	
(b) Taxes and transfers payable	
(c) Trade and other payables from non-exhange transactions 	
	
Amount and nature of any restrictions on cash balances is required to be disclosed.	
	
Paragraph 11 - 15 of GRAP 1 has not been implemented due to the fact that the local and 
international	budget reporting standard is in the process of being developed by the 
international and local standards setters. Although the inclusion of budget information would 
enhance the usefulness of the financial statements, non-disclosure will not affect fair 
presentation.

1.1	 Significant judements			 
	 In preparing the annual financial statements, management is required to make 
	 estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts represented in the annual financial 	
	 statements and related disclosures. Use of available information and the application of 	
	 judgement is inherent in the formation of estimates. Actual results in the future could 	
	 differ from these estimates which may be material to the annual financial 			 
	 statements. Significant judgements include :-			 
				  
1.2	 Provisions 			 
	 Provisions were raised and management determined an estimate based on the 
	 information available. Additional disclosure of these	 estimates of provisions are 
	 included in note 6.			
				  
1.3	 Contingencies			 
	 Management used their judgement in deciding to reflect the surplus as a contigent 
	 liability based on past experience whereby the previous year’s surplus was approved.	
		
				  
1.4	 Property, plant and equipment			 
	 In determining the useful life and residual value of each category of Property, plant 		
         and equipment management took into consideration the nature of each asset type.		
	
	 Leased Photocopiers were depreciated over the lease period with no residual value.		
				  
1.5	 Intangible assets			 
	 In determing the life of computer software management assumed that the software 	
	 will have to upgraded every three years. The residual value of computer software is 		
	 regarded as zero due to the fact that computer software is not re-saleable.			 
			 
1.6	 Government Grants			 
	 Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that :-		
		  - the entity will comply with the conditions attached  to them; and		
		  - the grants will be received.		
				  
	 The Government grant represents income received from the Department of Arts and 	
	 Culture. Grants related to to income are presented as a credit to the income statement 
	 (seperately).					  
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Revenue			 
				  
	 When the outcome of a transaction involved the rendering of a services can be 
	 estimated reliably, revenue associated with the transaction is recognised by reference 	
	 to the stage of completion of the transaction as the statement of financial position 		
	 date. The outcome of a transaction can be estimated reliably when all the 
	 following conditions are satisfied:-					   
		  - the amount bof revenue can be measured reliably;		
		  - it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will 	
		  flow to the entity;		
		  - the stage of completion of the transaction at the statement of financial position 	
		  date can be measured reliably; and		
		  - the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction 	
		  can be measured reliably.		
				  
	 When the outcome of the transaction involving  the rendering of  services cannot be 	
	 estimated reliably, revenue shall be recognised only to the extent of all the expenses 	
	 recognised that are recoverable.			
				  
	 Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable and 
	 represents the amounts receivable for goods and services provided in the normal 		
	 course of business.			
	  			 
	 Interest is recognised on a time proportion basis as it accrues, unless collectability is in 	
	 doubt.			
				  
	 Rental income is recognised on the  basis it accrues.			 
				  
1.7	 Other Funds Received			 
	 Funds received for specific projects administered on behalf of the Department of Arts 	
	 and Culture are recognised as administered funds when received and is then reversed 	
	 to this account when the funds are actually paid for these specific projects.			 
		
1.8	 Irregular and fruitless and wasteful expenditure			 
	 Irregular expenditure means expenditure incurred in contravention of, or not in 
	 accordance with, a requirement of any applicable legislation, including: 			 

	 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure means expenditure that was made in vain and would 
	 have been avoided had reasonable care been exercised. 			 
	 All irregular and fruitless and wasteful expenditure is charged against income in the 	
	 period in which they are incurred.			 
						    
1.9	 Reporting Currency						   
	 The Financial Statements of the National Arts Council of South Africa is stated in  South 	
	 African Rands.			 
				  
1.10	 Property, plant and equipment								      
	 The costs of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset when:	
	 -  it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 	
	    the entity; and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.					   
					   
	 Costs include costs incurred initially to acquire or construct an item of property, plant 	
	 and equipment and costs 	incurred subsequebt to add to, replace part of or service it. 	
	 If a replacement cost is recognised in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant 	
	 and equipment, carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.				  
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	 The initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the 	
	 site on which it it is	 relocated is also included in the cost of property, plant and 
	 equipment.								      
									       
	 Property, Plant and Equipment are shown as costs less accumulated depreciation. 		
	 Land is not depreciated.	
							     
	 On all other fixed assets depreciation is calculated on the straight line method so as to 	
	 write off the cost of each asset to its estimated residual value over the useful lives of 	
	 the assets.								      

The annual depreciation rates are:-

Banners
Buildings
Computers  
Computer Software
Furniture and fittings
Library Books
Motor Vehicles
Office Equipment
Photocopiers

33.33%
2.00%
33.33%
33.33%
16.67%
33.33%
20.00%
20.00%
20.00%

	
Property, plant and equipment  are held for supply of services and for administrative 
purposes,and are stated in the balance sheet at costs less accumulated depreciation and any 
impairment adjustments.							    
							     
The depreciation charge for each period is recognised in the statement of financial 
performance.							     

Impairment	 							     
								      
At each balance sheet date the NAC review the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If any such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of assets is estimated in order to determine the 
extent of the impairment loss (if any).
								      
Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount for an individual asset, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.
								      
If the recoverable amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are immediately recognized as an expense. 	
								      
Where the impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-
generating unit) is 	increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that 
the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined has no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (cash-generating unit) in 
prior years.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as income immediately.
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1.11	 Retirement benefit funds			 
	 The Council operates a defined contribution  plan, the assets of which are generally 		
	 held in separate trustee-administered funds. 	The plan is generally funded by payments 	
	 from the Council and employees.			 
	
	 Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are charged to the income 	
	 statement in the year to which they relate.			 
							     
1.12	 Taxation
	 The Council is exempt from Income Tax in terms of Section 10(1)(cB)(i)(dd) of the 
	 Income Tax Act.

1.13	 Expired projects			 
	 Expired projects arise as a result of the following:-			 
				  
	 1.	 All the obligations for the project are not met, usually the last instalment not 		
		  claimed for the grant allocated;		
	 2.	 Grant not taken up by artists as amount approved not adequate to cover total
		  costs of budget requested; and		
	 3.	 Grant allocated not taken up by artist, no correspondence as to reason thereof.

1.14	 Cash and cash equivalents	
	 Cash includes cash on hand and cash with banks.	
	
	 Cash equivalents are short term highly liquid investments that are held with registered 	
	 banking institutions with maturities of one  month that are subject to an insignificant 	
	 risk of changing in value.	For purposes of the cashflow statement, cash and cash 		
	 equivalents comprise of cash on hand and deposits held at call with banks.	
		
1.15	 Projects and grants 		
	 The NAC funds artists in the following art disciplines:-		
			 
	 1.	 Multi - Discipline
	 2.	 Craft
	 3.	 Dance and cheoreography	
	 4	 Literature	
	 5	 Music
	 6	 Theatre and musical theatre, and	
	 7	 Visual Arts

	 Call for funding applications are made twice a year. 			
	
	 The NAC sets aside funding for company funding, orchestra’s and normal funding and 	
	 busaries. Normal funding includes funding to individuals, groups and students and
	 institutions for busaries. Projects and grants are allocated and accrued for in the 
	 current financial period as per the approved funding contracts and special projects 		
	 funded.

1.16	 Financial instruments	
	 Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include cash and bank balances, 		
	 receivables and payables. Where relevant, the particular recognition methods adopted 	
	 are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.
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	 Financial assets
	
	 Financial assets are initially measured at costs, which includes transaction costs. 
	 Financial instruments are measured at through profit or loss at fair value.
	
	 The NAC’s principal financial assets are trade and other receivables, cash and cash 		
	 equivalents. These are classified as loans and receivables.
	
	 Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 	
	 payments that are not quoted in an active market. This category includes short-term 	
	 receivables, such as receivables, as well as cash and cash equivalents.
	
	 Financial liabilities
	
	 Non derivative financial liabilities are measured at costs, which includes transaction 		
	 costs.
	
	 The NAC’s principal financial liabilities are trade and other payables. These are 
	 classified as trade and other payables.
	
1.17	 Leases
	 A lease is classified as an finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risk and 
	 rewards incidental to ownership. A lease is classified as an operating lease if it does not 	
	 transfer substantially all the risk and rewards incidental to ownership.
	
	 Finance leases-lessee
	
	 Finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the statement of financial 
	 position at amounts equal to the fair value of the leased property, or if lower, the 		
	 present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor 	
	 is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.
	
	 Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and a rteduction of the 	
	 outstanding liability. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease 		
	 term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of on the remaining balance of the 
	 liability.
	
	 Operating  leases-lessee
	
	 Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over 	
	 the lease term. The difference between the amounts recognised as an expense and the 	
	 contractual payments are recognised as an operating lease asset. The liability is not 	
	 discounted.
	
	 Any contingent rents are expensed in the period they are incurred.
	
1.18	 Provisions
	 Provisions are recognised when the Council has a present legal or constructive 
	 obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources 
	 embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obtligation, and a reliable 	
	 estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.
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1.19	 Comparatives
	 Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in 	
	 presentation for the current year.
	
1.20	 Related parties
	 Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other 		
	 party or exercise significant influence or joint control over the other party in making 	
	 financial and operating decisions.
	
	 A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between 	
	 related parties, regardless of whether a price as charged.
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT COST ACCUMULATED 
 DEPRECIATION 

NET BOOK 
 VALUE 

31 March 2009
R R R

Land and buildings
Banners
Furniture and fittings
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Paintings
Photographic Equipment
Computers
Motor vehicle

4,130,937 
21,660 

225,289 
1,470 

405,179 
1,693,431 

17,638 
21,279 

637,405 
145,559 

991,424 
17,193 

209,699 
1,470 

139,893 
793,389 

-   
6,096 

407,525 
139,089 

3,139,513 
4,467 

15,590 
- 

265,286 
900,042 
17,638 
15,183 

229,880 
6,470 

7,299,847 2,705,779 4,594,069 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer Software 113,462 	   44,436 69,026

RECONCILIATION
Opening
Balance

R

 Revaluation

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R
31 March 2009
Cost
Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment
Computers	
Motor vehicle	

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559

1,113,615 
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   

-   
3,990 

30,682 
-   

9,983 
284,309 

4,000 
11,280 

257,600 
-   

-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   

249,466 
-  

4,130,937 
21,660 

225,289 
1,470 

405,179 
1,693,431 

17,638 
21,279 

637,405 
145,559

5,833,854 1,113,615 601,844 249,466 7,299,847 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT COST ACCUMULATED 
 DEPRECIATION 

NET BOOK 
 VALUE 

31 March 2009
R R R

Land and buildings
Banners
Furniture and fittings
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Paintings
Photographic Equipment
Computers
Motor vehicle

4,130,937 
21,660 

225,289 
1,470 

405,179 
1,693,431 

17,638 
21,279 

637,405 
145,559 

991,424 
17,193 

209,699 
1,470 

139,893 
793,389 

-   
6,096 

407,525 
139,089 

3,139,513 
4,467 

15,590 
- 

265,286 
900,042 
17,638 
15,183 

229,880 
6,470 

7,299,847 2,705,779 4,594,069 
INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer Software 113,462 	   44,436 69,026

RECONCILIATION
Opening
Balance

R

 Revaluation

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R
31 March 2009
Cost
Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment
Computers	
Motor vehicle	

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559

1,113,615 
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   

-   
3,990 

30,682 
-   

9,983 
284,309 

4,000 
11,280 

257,600 
-   

-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   

249,466 
-  

4,130,937 
21,660 

225,289 
1,470 

405,179 
1,693,431 

17,638 
21,279 

637,405 
145,559

5,833,854 1,113,615 601,844 249,466 7,299,847 

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Opening
Balance

R

 Revaluation

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer Software - - 113,462 - 113,462 

Accumulated 
depreciation

Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment	
Computers	
Motor vehicle	

672,646 
10,306 

192,451 
1,470 

56,864 
464,180 

-   
1,650 

569,122 
135,854

258,432 
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   
-   

60,346 
6,887 

17,248 
-   

83,029 
329,209 

-   
4,446 

87,869 
3,235

-   
-   
-   
-   
- 
-   
-   

249,466 
-  

991,424 
17,193 

209,699 
1,470 

139,893 
793,389 

- 
6,096 

407,525 
139,089 

2,104,543 258,432 592,270 249,466 2,705,779 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer Software 44,436 44,436 

Land & Buildings refers to: ERF 138, Newtown.						    
						    
The NAC offices are situated 66 Magaret Mcingana Street, Newtown from where it conducts 
all its operational and administrative business.						    
						    
Valuation of land and buildings.						    
						    
Management in their assessment of the value of the land and buildings in the current year 
has decided to use the value as per as 31 March 2009. The land and buildings have been 
valued at R 4 130 937 as at 31 March 2009 on an open market value basis.				  
		
The valuation was based on the assumption that a single tenant scenario occupying the 
building using a capitalisation rate of 12% to convert the first year’s annual income to a 
capital value.						    
						    
In undertaking the valuation of the property, cognisance was taken of the location of the 
property both in the context of its immediate environment and with regard to its position in 
terms of access to and from surrounding areas and major freeways.					   
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

COST ACCUMULATED 
 DEPRECIATION 

NET BOOK 
 VALUE 

31 March 2008
R R R

Land and buildings
Banners
Furniture and fittings
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Paintings
Photographic Equipment
Computers
Motor vehicle

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559 

672,646 
10,306 

192,451 
1,470 

56,864 
464,180 

-   
1,650 

569,122 
135,854 

2,344,676 
7,364 
2,156 

- 
338,332 
944,942 
13,638 
8,349 

60,149 
9,705 

 5,833,854 2,104,543 3,729,311 

RECONCILIATION
Opening
Balance

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R  
31 March 2008
Cost
Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment
Computers	
Motor vehicle	

3,017,322 
17,670 

413,317 
1,470 

398,472 
1,409,122 

6,270 
-   

1,107,492 
145,559 

-   
-   

27,761 
-   

123,272 
-   

7,368 
9,999 

39,216 
-   

-   
246,471 

-   
126,548 

-   
-   
-   

517,437 
-   

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559 

6,516,694 207,616 890,456  5,833,854 

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Opening
Balance

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R 

Accumulated 
depreciation

Land and buildings
Furniture and fittings
Banners
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Computers
Photographic equipment
Motor vehicle

612,992 
364,517 

4,417 
1,470 

288,420 
71,837 

1,017,605 
-   

106,742 

59,654 
74,405 
5,889 

-   
64,790 

281,824  
68,954 
1,650 

29,112

246,471 
-   
-   

296,346 
(110,519)

517,437 
-   
-   

672,646 
192,451 
10,306 
1,470 

56,864 
464,180 
569,122 

1,650 
135,854

2,468,000 586,278 949,735 2,104,543 

Land & Buildings refers to: ERF 138, Newtown.	 	

The NAC offices are situated 66 Magaret Mcingana Street, Newtown from where it conducts 
all its operational and administrative business.		
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

COST ACCUMULATED 
 DEPRECIATION 

NET BOOK 
 VALUE 

31 March 2008
R R R

Land and buildings
Banners
Furniture and fittings
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Paintings
Photographic Equipment
Computers
Motor vehicle

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559 

672,646 
10,306 

192,451 
1,470 

56,864 
464,180 

-   
1,650 

569,122 
135,854 

2,344,676 
7,364 
2,156 

- 
338,332 
944,942 
13,638 
8,349 

60,149 
9,705 

 5,833,854 2,104,543 3,729,311 

RECONCILIATION
Opening
Balance

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R  
31 March 2008
Cost
Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment
Computers	
Motor vehicle	

3,017,322 
17,670 

413,317 
1,470 

398,472 
1,409,122 

6,270 
-   

1,107,492 
145,559 

-   
-   

27,761 
-   

123,272 
-   

7,368 
9,999 

39,216 
-   

-   
246,471 

-   
126,548 

-   
-   
-   

517,437 
-   

3,017,322 
17,670 

194,607 
1,470 

395,196 
1,409,122 

13,638 
9,999 

629,271 
145,559 

6,516,694 207,616 890,456  5,833,854 

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

Opening
Balance

R

Additions
 
R 

Disposals

R

Closing  
Balance 

R 

Accumulated 
depreciation

Land and buildings
Furniture and fittings
Banners
Library books
Office equipment
Photocopiers
Computers
Photographic equipment
Motor vehicle

612,992 
364,517 

4,417 
1,470 

288,420 
71,837 

1,017,605 
-   

106,742 

59,654 
74,405 
5,889 

-   
64,790 

281,824  
68,954 
1,650 

29,112

246,471 
-   
-   

296,346 
(110,519)

517,437 
-   
-   

672,646 
192,451 
10,306 
1,470 

56,864 
464,180 
569,122 

1,650 
135,854

2,468,000 586,278 949,735 2,104,543 

Land & Buildings refers to: ERF 138, Newtown.	 	

The NAC offices are situated 66 Magaret Mcingana Street, Newtown from where it conducts 
all its operational and administrative business.		
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

NOTES 2008 
R

2009
R

3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Staff debtors
Deposits
Mmino project
Tenant for rent
Ifacca Project
Dac debtor
Nac debtor

20,228 
2,250 

535,852 
79,905 

- 
-   

42,000 

2,466 
2,250 

489,941 
63,658 

606,267 
74,877 

-   

680,234 1,239,459 

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash at bank - current account
Cash at bank - call account
Cash on hand

7,500,091 
87,258,497 

-

4,515,547 
71,354,164 

- 

94,758,588 75,869,711

All Bank accounts are held with ABSA BANK, Public Sector, Gauteng West, Johannesburg

5. LONG TERM LIABILITY

Due within one year
Due between 2 - 5 years

543,596 
373,682 

311,942 
743,317 

917,278 1,055,260 

The long term liability relates to photocopiers. The two lease agreements were entered into 
during 2005/2006 and have remaining operational periods of between four and a half year  
and five years, with an option of renewal at the end of the period, at an interest rate of 
13% (2007: 11%) and monthly instalments of R 25,995.00 (2007: R 25,995.00).	

Long term liability	
Current portion of long term 
liability	

543,596 
373,682 

772,791 
282,468 

917,278 1,055,260 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

NOTES 2008 
R

2009
R

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Salary Control 
Creditors
PAYE payable
Uif payable
Leave pay accrual
Medical aid payable
Sundry accruals
Union fees control

- 
516,081 

- 
- 

668,905 
6,911 

1,046,300 
6,640 

5,322 
417,623 
10,256 
3,982 

353,110 
9,586 

20,774 
- 

 2,244,837  820,653 

7. PROJECTS AND BURSARIES PAYABLE

Balance at beginning of year 31,714,880 34,502,249 

NAC grants expired (513,616) (5,177,323)

Expensed from income statement 12 65,244,710 50,527,474 

Allocation from administered funds - 1,500,000 

Disbursements (50,713,149) (49,637,520)

45,732,825  31,714,880 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2008
R

2009
R

8. ADMINISTERED FUNDS

Balance at beginning of the year	
Funds received	
Allocations made	
Payments made 	
Balance at end of the year

2,458,431 
9,509,560 

- 
(6,375,684)

5,592,307 

2,458,431 
1,500,000 

(1,500,000)
- 

2,458,431 

Administered Funds are monies received in advance from the Department of Arts and 
Culture for specific projects to be funded through the NAC at a later date.

List of Projects allocated under Administered Funds

1. Gladys Agulhas	
2. Ngwanatheku Magaret Maserumule	
3. Ester J Engelbrecht	
4. Dac interim funds	
5. Downtown Studios	
6. Ifacca Guateng Province contribution	

- 
- 
- 

1,500,000 
7,509,560 

500,000 

500,000 
500,000 
500,000 

- 
-
-

9,509,560 1,500,000 

NAC  PLANNED PROJECTS

1. Ifacca World Cultural Summit
2. Research Projects
3. SADC Art and Culture Summit
4. African Dialogue on Arts and Culture
5. Grants management system revamp
6. Sectoral Projects and Awards
7. 2010 Projects 
8. Refurburshment and upgrading of NAC offices

1,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,000,000 
2,500,000 
1,000,000 
2,100,000 
1,500,000 

489,258 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Less: Payments
Closing balance

11,589,258 
(1,941,495)

-
-

9,647,763 -
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2008
R

2009
R

9. OPERATING COSTS

Deficit from operations has been arrived at after taking into account the following:

Auditors’ remuneration	
- Audit fees	 530,657 829,754 

530,657 829,754 

Fees for services
- Consulting fees 602,286 380,207 

Depreciation	
Land and buildings	
Banners	
Furniture and fittings	
Library books	
Office equipment	
Photocopiers	
Paintings	
Photographic Equipment	
Computers	
Motor vehicle	
Computer Software	

60,346 
6,887 

17,248 
-   

83,029 
329,209 

-   
4,446 

87,869 
3,235 

-   

59,654 
74,405 
5,889 

-   
64,790 

281,824 
68,954 
1,650 

29,112 
586,278 

-   
592,270 586,278 

Director’s and senior staff emoluments 14 2,498,373 1,754,355 

Staff  costs 8,124,566 5,907,285 

Included in staff costs are:		
  -  Defined contribution plan expense 586,542 392,095 

Staff Compliment 24 18

Management
Other staff

3
21

3
15
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

2008
R

2009
R

10. RECONCILIATION OF (DEFICIT) / SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 			 
TO CASH  GENERATED FROM / (UTILISED IN) OPERATIONS			 

Surplus for the year 1,911,724 15,461,890 

Adjusted for: 1,911,724 15,461,890 

Depreciation				    	  636,705 586,278

Interest received				    (9,108,772) (5,999,666)

Operating (deficit) before working capital 
changes

(6,560,342) 10,048,502 

Working capital changes 17,193,735 (2,997,441)

(Increase) / Decrease in Accounts
Receivable	
Increase / (Decrease) in accounts payable	
(Increase) / Decrease in Projects and 
Busaries Payable	
Decrease in NAC Planned Projects	
(Decrease) in administered funds	

559,225 

1,424,183 

14,017,945 
(1,941,494)

3,133,876 

(554,635)

344,563 

(2,787,369)
-
- 

10,633,393 7,051,061 

11. PROJECT AND BURSARY CREDITORS AND INITIATIVES

The following projects, bursaries and initiatives relates to the following disciplines:

Multi-discipline
Craft
Dance
Literature
Music
Theatre
Visual art

16,485,677
4,013,465
8,093,625
1,616,631

20,493,504
8,901,109
5,640,699

8,265,262
2,109,395
7,820,837
2,925,500

17,694,900
8,295,866
3,415,714

65,244,710 50,527,474

The NAC sets aside R20 million for company funding, R13 416 000 for Ochestra’s and the 
balance of the funding available is distributed equally to the seven disiplines including busary 
funding.
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12. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Defined contribution plans 

The Council operates a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for all qualifying 
employees.

The assets of the scheme are held in funds under the control of trustees, separately from 
those of the Council. 

Scheme assets primarily consist of listed shares and property trust units, and fixed income 
securities. The total cost charged to income of R586 542 (2008: R329 095) represents 
contributions payable to the scheme by the Council according to the rates specified in the 
rules of the scheme.
 
13. RELATED  PARTIES

Government Department        -  Department of Arts and Culture

Government grant received from 
Department of Arts and Culture 74,635,000 66,926,000 

Compensation paid to Council and Senior Management Staff - refer note 14 

Mmino Project

Ifacca Project

Board of Directors

535,852 

- 

575,493 

489,941 

606,267 

436,500 

14. REVALUATION  RESERVE

The revaluation reserve relates to land and buildings.
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

REMUNERATION 2009 YEAR
Basic Salary Bonus Gratuity Honorarium Leave Pay

R R R R R

Non Executive 
Directors

- - - 575,493 -

Chief Executive 
Officer

436,381 - -  - 40,264 

Acting Chief 
Executive Officer

- - - - -

Chief  Operating 
Officer

604,152 - - - -

Chief Financial 
Officer

673,880 - - - -

Total 1,714,413 575,493 40,264 

REMUNERATION 2008 YEAR
Basic Salary Bonus Gratuity Honorarium Leave Pay

R R R R R

Non Executive 
Directors

- - - 436,500 -

Chief Executive 
Officer

402,500 - -  - -

Acting Chief 
Executive Officer

- - - - -

Chief  Operating 
Officer

118,125 - - - -

Chief Financial 
Officer

502,739 50,047 - - 50,047

Total  1,023,363  50,047  436,500 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009.

REMUNERATION year 2009
Other 

Allowance
Medical Aid Provident 

Fund
Travel

Allowance
Total 
2009

R R R R

- - - - 575,493 

- - -  24,985 501,630 

17,602 - - - 17,602 

- - -  100,096 704,248 

- - -  25,520 699,400 

17,602 - 150,601  2,498,373 

Other 
Allowance

Medical Aid Provident 
Fund

Travel
Allowance

Total 
2008

R R R R

- - - - 436,500

4,400 - - 35,000 441,900 

- - - -  

- - - 38,164 156,288 

600 - - 116,234 719,666

 5,000 -  189,398  1,754,355
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

REMUNERATION 2009 YEAR
Basic Salary Bonus Gratuity Honorarium Leave Pay

R R R R R

Non Executive 
Directors

- - - 575,493 -

Chief Executive 
Officer

436,381 - -  - 40,264 

Acting Chief 
Executive Officer

- - - - -

Chief  Operating 
Officer

549,056 55,096 - - -

Chief Financial 
Officer

620,080 53,800 - - -

Total 1,714,413 108,896 575,493 40,264 

REMUNERATION 2009 YEAR
Basic Salary Bonus Gratuity Honorarium Leave Pay

R R R R R

Non Executive 
Directors

- - - 436,500 -

Chief Executive 
Officer

402,500 - -  - -

Acting Chief 
Executive Officer

- - - - -

Chief Operating 
Officer

118,125 - - - -

Chief Financial 
Officer

502,739 50,047 - - 50,047 

Total  1,023,363 50,047 436,500 
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

REMUNERATION 2009 YEAR.
Other 

Allowance
Medical Aid Provident 

Fund
Travel

Allowance
Total 
2009

R R R R

- - - - 575,493 

- - -  24,985 501,630 

17,602 - - - 17,602 

- - -  100,096 704,248 

- - -  25,520 699,400 

17,602 - 150,601  2,498,373 

Other 
Allowance

Medical Aid Provident 
Fund

Travel
Allowance

Total 
2009

R R R R

- - - - 436,500

4,400 - - 35,000 441,900 

- - - -  

- - - 38,164 156,288 

600 - - 116,234 719,666 

 5,000 - 189,398  1,754,355 

16	 IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE.					   
	 An amount of R 42 000 irregular expenditure was incurred (refer note 3). An amount 	
	 of R40 000 has been repaid, the balance of R 2 000 is still outstanding.				 

17	 RETIREMENT MEDICAL BENEFITS									       
	 The National Arts Council is not liable for post employment medical benefits for any of 	
	 its employees.				  
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18	 Financial instruments						    
	 The NAC has the following exposure to the following risks from use of its financial 
	 instruments;-						    
		  - Credit Risk,					   
		  - Liquidity Risk					   
									       
	 Credit risk						    
							     
	 The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.	
	 The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was :-				  
		

2008
R

2009
R

Trade Receivables		
		
Cash and cash equivalents		

713,109 

94,758,588 

1,239,459 

75,869,711 

95,471,697 77,109,170 

Liquidity risk

The NAC manages liquidity risk through proper management of working capital, capital 
expenditure and cash flow and by variance reports between actual and budgeted amounts.
The NAC does not use ineterst rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate movements 
on its borrowings.

The NAC ‘s exposure to interest rate risk and effective inetrest rates on financial instruments 
at balance sheet date are as follows:-

Year 1	 Year 1 - 5	 Over 5 
years	

Total

Interest rate % R R R R

As at 31 March 2009

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents

Liabilities

Long term liability

Trade and other payables

linked to prime

linked to prime

interest free

94,758,588

543,596 
 

53,683,652 

-

373,682 

-

-

-

-

94,758,588

917,278 
 

53,683,652 
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Year 1	 Year 1 - 5	 Over 5 
years	

Total

Interest rate % R R R R

As at 31 March 2009

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents

Liabilities

Long term liability

Trade and other payables

linked to prime

linked to prime

interest free

 75,869,711 

 311,942  
 

 35,276,432  

-

 743,317 

-

-

-

-

 75,869,711 

1,055,259 

35,276,432 

19	 Going Concern	
	 Management has carried out an assesment of the NAC’s ability to continue operating as 	
	 a going concern and therefore concludes that the organisation will be able to continue 	
	 as a going concern for the foreseeable future.	
		
20	 Subsequent events	
	 No material facts or circumstances have occurred between the accounting date and the 	
	 date of this report that would have had an impact on the financial affairs of the NAC.	
	
21	 Statements in issue but not yet effective 	
	 At the date of these financial statements, the following accounting standards of 
	 Generally Recognised Accounting Principles (GRAP) were in issue, but not yet 
	 effective;
		
	 GRAP 4	 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (not applicable) 
	 GRAP 5	 Borrowing Costs (not applicable)
	 GRAP 6	 Consolidation and Separate Financial Statements (not applicable)
	 GRAP 7	 Investments in Associates (not applicable)
	 GRAP 8	 Interest in Joint Ventures (not applicable)
	 GRAP 9	 Revenue from Exchange Transactions (not applicable)
	 GRAP 10	 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economics (not applicable)
	 GRAP 11	 Construction Contracts (not applicable)
	 GRAP 12	 Inventories
	 GRAP 13	 Leases
	 GRAP 14	 Events after the reporting date
	 GRAP 16	 Investment Property (not applicable)
	 GRAP 17	 Propery , Plant ang Equipment
	 GRAP 18	 Segment reporting (not applicable)
	 GRAP 19	 Provisions , Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
	 GRAP 23	 Revenue from Non-exchange Transactions (Taxes and Transfers) 
			   (not applicable)
	 GRAP 24	 Presentation of Budget Information in Financial Statements
	 GRAP 100	 Non - current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations 
			   (not applicable)
	 GRAP 101	 Agriculture (not applicable)
	 GRAP 102	 Intangible Assets
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	 Management believes that the adoption of these standards in future periods will have 	
	 no material impact on the financial statemenst of the NAC as most of them are 
	 irrelevant and those that are relevant are to a greater extent similar in application and 	
	 disclosure as the GAAP standards applied currently.	
		
	 The date of application of the above, as determined by the Minister of Finance, is for 	
	 annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2009.	
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Artist Profile Ethel Manyaka
Ethel Lefentse Manyaka began her career in the print and electronic 
media in 1997 as a freelance feature writer for Drum and True Love 
magazines and later joined the SABC.

After ten years of experience, this included long stints as a magazine 
writer, radio journalist, producer and researcher, Ethel moved on into 
the publishing arena and co-authored two South African 
historical books (Soweto ’97 Reflections On The Liberation Struggle 
and The Women’s Freedom March of 1956), and finally in July of 2007 
her own first book titled ‘A walk to Some Place’ was published. She 
also consulted in communication, media, entertainment and 
publishing. 

In 2007 she was appointed member of the South African Press Council 
(which makes her the youngest in the team of experts in media, 
communication and law); and since then Ethel has continued to gain 
recognition as an emerging woman in the media and publishing 
industry. 

Ethel is a perfect example of South Africa’s emerging young women 
who are making a huge impact in their industries. Women such as Eth-
el are not only proficiently driven but also highly spiritual, career and 
goal oriented. Thus, she has been able to build her success by always 
pushing the boundries and shifting the goal posts. 

This single mother of two girls (Mmabatho and Mandisa) is passionate 
about the upliftment and sustainability of women; she supports 
constitutional rights and freedom of marginalized women (by poverty 
and violence) as well as constitutional rights and freedom with regard 
to the protection of children.

Despite her training, experience and exposure, Ethel is still growing, 
never wanting to become stagnant and always looking at how she can 
improve herself, the industry she is in, organization(s) she is a part of 
and the world around her. 

Writing is her passion, reading is her enjoyment and the media indus-
try is her platform.

Her motto is: See beauty even where it doesn’t exist – and love until 
it hurts. 
Her best principle: Reputation can be the only thing one has, so 
protect it.  
Her attitude towards life is: 

Detach yourself from yourself; you’ll 
realize how much the world needs you.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Compliance Improvement Achieve audit report with-
out qualification or mat-
ters of emphasis. 

Achieve top 15 rating for 
Cultural Institution 
governance and 
compliance.

Reduce the possibility of qualification and 
emphasis of matter.

Improve on governance and compliance by 
putting new measures in place.

No qualification received and no matter of emphasis 
on the 2007/2008. 

Internal Auditors and the Internal Audit Committee 
were appointed to assist in improving Governance 
and Compliance. 

Financial policies and internal control 
measures were put in to place. 

Collaborative working efforts between the 
Staff, Internal Auditors and Internal Audit 
Committee in improving governance and 
compliance measures.   

Policy/ Legal Review Identify areas of 
amendments within the 
NAC act in consultation 
with DAC.

Assist DAC in sector 
consultation and 
promulgation process.

Research NAC Policy/
Legal framework and
international practice.

Advice Minister on Policy/
Legal Framework on the 
basis of research 
outcomes

Draft document was discussed with the NAC 
management in June 2008.

DAC has to still present the proposed 
amendments to the Council Members prior to 
the external consultative processes. 

3 research studies on sector policy 
development are currently underway and 
visits to Australia, New Zealand and Canada 
were undertaken to study international best 
practice. 
 
Both policy research and within the sector and 
develop sustainable policy for the arts.

Draft document was discussed with the NAC 
management in June 2008.

DAC has to still present the proposed amendments 
to the Council Members prior to the external 
consultative processes. 

3 research studies on sector policy development are 
currently underway and visits to Australia, New 
Zealand and Canada were undertaken to study 
international best practice. 
 

Both policy research and amendment of the legal 
framework are underway.  

The process is driven by DAC within the 
broader framework of amendment of arts 
and culture legislative framework.  

New parliament has to be first in place to 
endorse the proposed amendments.

Officials from Australia and New Zealand Arts 
Councils also visited the NAC to assist with 
the formulation of strategic plan 2009-2010. 

Both research and legal framework 
developments are ongoing processes.

Arts Investment Model, 
Process and System.

Identify and Implement 
model process and 
system tweaks.

Build test and implement 
Arts Investment model, 
process and system.

First report on 
investment performance.

Design NAC Arts 
Investment Model, 
Process and System.

Stakeholder awareness of 
the new Arts Investment 
Model

The deficiencies in the funding model to be 
identified by July 2008 and the 
implementation framework to be developed 
November 2009.

Special Company Funding was initiated and 
implemented in 2007 as a test model in 6 
provinces.

The report on Special Company Funding to 
be analised to develop recommendations by 
November 2008.

Draft Documents to finales Arts Investment 
model to be in place by 30 Mach 2009.

At least 4 Information sessions to be held to 
capacitate stakeholders on the new funding 

Both documents were developed by the end of 
December 2009. 

In 2008 was only implemented in one province due 
to financial constraints.

The report on Special Company Funding was tabled 
during the September Panel of Chairs meeting.

Initial research documents are available to be 
collated into draft Arts Investment Model.

No information session was held in the financial year 
on the new Arts Investment Model

The Research Committee and Council 
Members played a crucial role in the 
development of this documentation.

There was no surplus from Company Funding 
to be utilised for Special Company funding.

Arts Investment Model processes and 
systems are ongoing processes.

Additional research is required to finalise the 
Arts Investment Model.

Once the new Arts Investment Model has 
been developed the stakeholders will be 
engaged.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Compliance Improvement Achieve audit report with-
out qualification or mat-
ters of emphasis. 

Achieve top 15 rating for 
Cultural Institution 
governance and 
compliance.

Reduce the possibility of qualification and 
emphasis of matter.

Improve on governance and compliance by 
putting new measures in place.

No qualification received and no matter of emphasis 
on the 2007/2008. 

Internal Auditors and the Internal Audit Committee 
were appointed to assist in improving Governance 
and Compliance. 

Financial policies and internal control 
measures were put in to place. 

Collaborative working efforts between the 
Staff, Internal Auditors and Internal Audit 
Committee in improving governance and 
compliance measures.   

Policy/ Legal Review Identify areas of 
amendments within the 
NAC act in consultation 
with DAC.

Assist DAC in sector 
consultation and 
promulgation process.

Research NAC Policy/
Legal framework and
international practice.

Advice Minister on Policy/
Legal Framework on the 
basis of research 
outcomes

Draft document was discussed with the NAC 
management in June 2008.

DAC has to still present the proposed 
amendments to the Council Members prior to 
the external consultative processes. 

3 research studies on sector policy 
development are currently underway and 
visits to Australia, New Zealand and Canada 
were undertaken to study international best 
practice. 
 
Both policy research and within the sector and 
develop sustainable policy for the arts.

Draft document was discussed with the NAC 
management in June 2008.

DAC has to still present the proposed amendments 
to the Council Members prior to the external 
consultative processes. 

3 research studies on sector policy development are 
currently underway and visits to Australia, New 
Zealand and Canada were undertaken to study 
international best practice. 
 

Both policy research and amendment of the legal 
framework are underway.  

The process is driven by DAC within the 
broader framework of amendment of arts 
and culture legislative framework.  

New parliament has to be first in place to 
endorse the proposed amendments.

Officials from Australia and New Zealand Arts 
Councils also visited the NAC to assist with 
the formulation of strategic plan 2009-2010. 

Both research and legal framework 
developments are ongoing processes.

Arts Investment Model, 
Process and System.

Identify and Implement 
model process and 
system tweaks.

Build test and implement 
Arts Investment model, 
process and system.

First report on 
investment performance.

Design NAC Arts 
Investment Model, 
Process and System.

Stakeholder awareness of 
the new Arts Investment 
Model

The deficiencies in the funding model to be 
identified by July 2008 and the 
implementation framework to be developed 
November 2009.

Special Company Funding was initiated and 
implemented in 2007 as a test model in 6 
provinces.

The report on Special Company Funding to 
be analised to develop recommendations by 
November 2008.

Draft Documents to finales Arts Investment 
model to be in place by 30 Mach 2009.

At least 4 Information sessions to be held to 
capacitate stakeholders on the new funding 

Both documents were developed by the end of 
December 2009. 

In 2008 was only implemented in one province due 
to financial constraints.

The report on Special Company Funding was tabled 
during the September Panel of Chairs meeting.

Initial research documents are available to be 
collated into draft Arts Investment Model.

No information session was held in the financial year 
on the new Arts Investment Model

The Research Committee and Council 
Members played a crucial role in the 
development of this documentation.

There was no surplus from Company Funding 
to be utilised for Special Company funding.

Arts Investment Model processes and 
systems are ongoing processes.

Additional research is required to finalise the 
Arts Investment Model.

Once the new Arts Investment Model has 
been developed the stakeholders will be 
engaged.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Indigenous Knowledge 
Systems

Conduct a workshop in 
collaboration with NHC to 
develop a joint strategy.

Identify, implement and 
contribute to long term 
IKS projects.

Establish IKS Committee and its terms of 
reference to engage NHC on IKS by December 
2008.

New Arts Investment Model to include
implementation of IKS projects.

The IKS Committee was established in October 2008 
and draft strategy was developed.

Programmes/project on IKS has been identified by 
the established IKS committee members.

Draft strategy need to be first in place prior 
to engaging the NHC and other stakeholders.

Workshop between the IKS Committee and 
NHC will develop structured approach to IKS

Arts Investment and 
Service Integration /
Decentralisation

Implement decentralised 
service strategy.

Conduct a workshop with the PACC including 
provincial departments to develop working 
relations.

No workshop was conducted with the PACCs in 2008 
however the Provincial Committee proposed areas of 
collaboration

The PACCs are represented on the Council by 
the Provincial representatives

International Liaison: 
Exchange

Catalyse regional and 
continental collabora-
tions.

Support formation of 
National Arts Councils in 
the SADC region and the 
continent. 

Research African arts 
scene and arts councils.

Begin to build presence 
on international forums.

SADC Culture Summit

At least attend 2 regional or continental 
workshops and conferences to build 
international relations.

Arrange workshops and seminars that involve 
the participation of regional and continental 
Artists.

Report of the status of arts councils of the 
continent.

Engage with at least 3 other international arts 
council to study international best practise.  

Arrange SADC Culture Summit to build pres-
ence within the region.

In April 2008 the NAC attended the ICAD conference 
in Ghana and in October 2008 attended the Confer-
ence in Algeria was attended.

Africa Dialogue Summit held in October 2008 was 
attended by 15 countries in the region and 
continent.

The Africa Dialogue Summit also addressed the state 
of arts councils in the continent.  

In addition to Australia and New Zealand visits, a 
visit to Canada was also undertaken.

The SADC summit was not arranged however 
Africa Dialogue Summit included participants from 
the SADC.

The conferences which the NAC attended 
were used as a platform to solicit support for 
Africa Dialogue participation.

The seminar established a sense of what kind 
of arts council exist both within the continent 
and the region. 

The representation of African countries 
during the Africa Dialogue Summit was 
broadly representative. 

The other international arts councils are 
engaged through information exchange.

The NAC will continue to build presence in 
the SADC region through arts projects and 
programmes

Culture Summit Africa Culture Summit

Technical exchange on 
funding model

Arrange Africa Culture Summit before the end 
of December 2008.

Collate information on the funding model from 
African and other international countries. 

Africa Dialogue was arranged in October 2008 and a 
steering committee was established. 

Africa Dialogue began the process of the technical 
exchange on the funding model and other 
international visit undertaken collated information on 
the funding models.  

Two follow up meetings were arranged 
following the Africa Dialogue.

Additional research on this area would need 
to be undertaken.

Information Hub for the 
Arts

Implement information 
Hub Strategy

Investigate existing 
initiatives of research 
within the arts sector and 
develop unique 
information hub geared 
towards a mandate of the 
NAC.

Collate information on the information hub for 
the arts by 30 December 2008.

Initiate or partner with at least 3 arts 
organisations to develop research base 
information for the hub.  

The Australia and New Zealand visit began a process 
of collating information which is achieved for the 
information hub.

The NAC has partnered with Gill Waterman on a 
dance research project and with SATI on theatre and 
dance research project.

DAC has also initiated a process of 
establishing the cultural observatory for the 
arts.

The Research Manager has been appointed at 
the beginning of January 2009 who will head 
the process of the information hub for the 
arts.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Indigenous Knowledge 
Systems

Conduct a workshop in 
collaboration with NHC to 
develop a joint strategy.

Identify, implement and 
contribute to long term 
IKS projects.

Establish IKS Committee and its terms of 
reference to engage NHC on IKS by December 
2008.

New Arts Investment Model to include
implementation of IKS projects.

The IKS Committee was established in October 2008 
and draft strategy was developed.

Programmes/project on IKS has been identified by 
the established IKS committee members.

Draft strategy need to be first in place prior 
to engaging the NHC and other stakeholders.

Workshop between the IKS Committee and 
NHC will develop structured approach to IKS

Arts Investment and 
Service Integration /
Decentralisation

Implement decentralised 
service strategy.

Conduct a workshop with the PACC including 
provincial departments to develop working 
relations.

No workshop was conducted with the PACCs in 2008 
however the Provincial Committee proposed areas of 
collaboration

The PACCs are represented on the Council by 
the Provincial representatives

International Liaison: 
Exchange

Catalyse regional and 
continental collabora-
tions.

Support formation of 
National Arts Councils in 
the SADC region and the 
continent. 

Research African arts 
scene and arts councils.

Begin to build presence 
on international forums.

SADC Culture Summit

At least attend 2 regional or continental 
workshops and conferences to build 
international relations.

Arrange workshops and seminars that involve 
the participation of regional and continental 
Artists.

Report of the status of arts councils of the 
continent.

Engage with at least 3 other international arts 
council to study international best practise.  

Arrange SADC Culture Summit to build pres-
ence within the region.

In April 2008 the NAC attended the ICAD conference 
in Ghana and in October 2008 attended the Confer-
ence in Algeria was attended.

Africa Dialogue Summit held in October 2008 was 
attended by 15 countries in the region and 
continent.

The Africa Dialogue Summit also addressed the state 
of arts councils in the continent.  

In addition to Australia and New Zealand visits, a 
visit to Canada was also undertaken.

The SADC summit was not arranged however 
Africa Dialogue Summit included participants from 
the SADC.

The conferences which the NAC attended 
were used as a platform to solicit support for 
Africa Dialogue participation.

The seminar established a sense of what kind 
of arts council exist both within the continent 
and the region. 

The representation of African countries 
during the Africa Dialogue Summit was 
broadly representative. 

The other international arts councils are 
engaged through information exchange.

The NAC will continue to build presence in 
the SADC region through arts projects and 
programmes

Culture Summit Africa Culture Summit

Technical exchange on 
funding model

Arrange Africa Culture Summit before the end 
of December 2008.

Collate information on the funding model from 
African and other international countries. 

Africa Dialogue was arranged in October 2008 and a 
steering committee was established. 

Africa Dialogue began the process of the technical 
exchange on the funding model and other 
international visit undertaken collated information on 
the funding models.  

Two follow up meetings were arranged 
following the Africa Dialogue.

Additional research on this area would need 
to be undertaken.

Information Hub for the 
Arts

Implement information 
Hub Strategy

Investigate existing 
initiatives of research 
within the arts sector and 
develop unique 
information hub geared 
towards a mandate of the 
NAC.

Collate information on the information hub for 
the arts by 30 December 2008.

Initiate or partner with at least 3 arts 
organisations to develop research base 
information for the hub.  

The Australia and New Zealand visit began a process 
of collating information which is achieved for the 
information hub.

The NAC has partnered with Gill Waterman on a 
dance research project and with SATI on theatre and 
dance research project.

DAC has also initiated a process of 
establishing the cultural observatory for the 
arts.

The Research Manager has been appointed at 
the beginning of January 2009 who will head 
the process of the information hub for the 
arts.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

2010 Develop and publish 
database of arts 
opportunities.

Provinces Committee to 
assist with the 
establishment of dance 
troupes.

Research African theatres 
for twinning with SA 
theatres.

Develop technical skills 
development programme 
for   Community Art Cen-
tres.

NAC to develop a strategy for arts 
participation during confederation cup and 
2010 World Cup by November 2008.

Enter into agreements with provinces to assist 
with the implementation of both the Confed-
eration Cup and 2010 by 31 March 2009.

Develop at least two exchange programmes 
with African countries. 

Partner with DAC on at least 2 programmes 
on Community Arts Centres. 

A strategy on 2010 and a work plan were developed 
by October 2008.

The NAC has entered into agreement with only two 
provinces to host the Confederation Cup.

An agreement with SATI was signed to arrange 
the Woman Theatre Festival during the Woman’s 
Day.

No agreement has been entered into with DAC on 
the Community Arts Centres. 

DAC has developed a national strategy and 
database of opportunities for arts 
participation.

The NAC has a limited budget on 2010 and 
has limited its participation on the two prov-
inces during the confederation cup. 

Other programmes on theatre will only be 
implemented in the next financial year due to 
time constraints.

Initial discussions have taken place on the 
programme. 

ASGI-SA Cultural 
Industries

Make a formal 
submission to DAC/Presi-
dency for prioritisation of 
Cultural Industry based 
on Creative Industries 
mapping.

Partner with ASGI-SA on 
5-year Creative 
Industries programme. 

Capacitate the 
programmes within each 
arts discipline that will 
contribute to ASGI-SA.

Develop a broad based 
economic empowerment 
plan.

Draft strategic framework to be developed to 
guide the implementation process.

Advice the sector on the creative processes of 
the creative industry framework.

Identify funded projects that contribute to 
ASGI-SA and provide a structure framework.

Structure the procurement process of the NAC 
to contribute to BEE. 

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

A number of service providers appointed by the NAC 
are BEE compliant.

The NAC does not have a budget to 
implement the programme.

DAC will lead and advise the sector on
creative industries.

DAC will lead and advise the sector on 
creative industries.

The business of the NAC is all about social 
and economic transformation in the arts. 
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

2010 Develop and publish 
database of arts 
opportunities.

Provinces Committee to 
assist with the 
establishment of dance 
troupes.

Research African theatres 
for twinning with SA 
theatres.

Develop technical skills 
development programme 
for   Community Art Cen-
tres.

NAC to develop a strategy for arts 
participation during confederation cup and 
2010 World Cup by November 2008.

Enter into agreements with provinces to assist 
with the implementation of both the Confed-
eration Cup and 2010 by 31 March 2009.

Develop at least two exchange programmes 
with African countries. 

Partner with DAC on at least 2 programmes 
on Community Arts Centres. 

A strategy on 2010 and a work plan were developed 
by October 2008.

The NAC has entered into agreement with only two 
provinces to host the Confederation Cup.

An agreement with SATI was signed to arrange 
the Woman Theatre Festival during the Woman’s 
Day.

No agreement has been entered into with DAC on 
the Community Arts Centres. 

DAC has developed a national strategy and 
database of opportunities for arts 
participation.

The NAC has a limited budget on 2010 and 
has limited its participation on the two prov-
inces during the confederation cup. 

Other programmes on theatre will only be 
implemented in the next financial year due to 
time constraints.

Initial discussions have taken place on the 
programme. 

ASGI-SA Cultural 
Industries

Make a formal 
submission to DAC/Presi-
dency for prioritisation of 
Cultural Industry based 
on Creative Industries 
mapping.

Partner with ASGI-SA on 
5-year Creative 
Industries programme. 

Capacitate the 
programmes within each 
arts discipline that will 
contribute to ASGI-SA.

Develop a broad based 
economic empowerment 
plan.

Draft strategic framework to be developed to 
guide the implementation process.

Advice the sector on the creative processes of 
the creative industry framework.

Identify funded projects that contribute to 
ASGI-SA and provide a structure framework.

Structure the procurement process of the NAC 
to contribute to BEE. 

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

DAC has a strategy on ASGI-SA.

A number of service providers appointed by the NAC 
are BEE compliant.

The NAC does not have a budget to 
implement the programme.

DAC will lead and advise the sector on
creative industries.

DAC will lead and advise the sector on 
creative industries.

The business of the NAC is all about social 
and economic transformation in the arts. 
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Constituent Service Model Roll out NAC service 
model and service 
charter. 

Develop service qual-
ity management system 
to track performance 
against service charter.

Construct client 
consulting rooms. 

Reconstruct reception 
area.

Develop Stakeholder 
management framework 
and enter into MOU’s with 
various stakeholders.

Reduce turn around time of the funding pro-
cess.

Reduce number of appeals from applicants 
after the funding sessions. 

Create a culture of client prioritisation and 
satisfaction service. 

Create a welcoming atmosphere to the NAC 
offices.

Incorporate the stakeholder management 
framework as part of the Funding Model

The turn around time was reduced by a month.

Number of appeals was reduced by 30% compare to 
the previous funding session. Performance against 
service charter will form part of performance man-
agement system.

The office reconstruction process is not finalised. 
Few additional offices were created for staff. 

Reception reconstruction is part of the plans to re-
construct the NAC building.

The funding model is not finalised however the NAC 
has entered into MOU with a number of stakeholders 

Activity Planner was used to reduce all 
activities involved in the process. 

Letters informing applicants the reasons why 
they were not funded were clearly 
articulated. 

The decision to relocate the NAC offices still 
has to be made by Council.

The decision to relocate the NAC offices still 
has to be made by Council.

Additional research is required to finalise the 
funding model. 

Organisational Learning Structured International 
exchange for staff devel-
opment.

Structured skills 
development.

Appointment of 
Communication Manager.

Develop the NAC 
Communications strategy.

Arrange at least 2 international trips for staff 
development.

Conduct skill assessment exercise by 31 
March 2009.

Communication Manager to be appointed by 
November 2009.

Draft communications strategy to be in place 
by 30 February 2009.

One staff member attended the international 
exchange programme in Oslo with Mmino exchange 
project.

Skills audit exercise was conducted in December 
2008.

Communication Manager was appointed in August 
2008.

The communication strategy was developed in 
November 2008.

The Officials from Australia and New Zealand 
visited the NAC to assist with strategic 
planning and operations. 

Skills development plan is in place and
training programme is been conducted.

The appointment was on the new staff 
establishment plan of the NAC.

Communication Manager was appointed to 
drive the communication programme.

Stakeholder 
Communication

Continue to roll out
communications strategy.

NAC annual stakeholder 
summit.

Update the NAC website on monthly basis. The website is updated on a monthly basis. Coordination between the Communication 
Manager, Grant Section and IT Manager is 
effective.

Provision of opportunities 
for persons to practice 
the arts

An increase number of 
organisations, institutions 
and individuals accessing 
funding, training and 
performance 
opportunities.

Provide 3 funding sessions per annum to fund 
projects, individuals and organisations

A total of 4 funding sessions were conducted 
consisting of 2 project funding, 1 Company Funding 
and 1 Special Company funding.

2008 was the final year of three year 
Company Funding and Special Company 
Funding of the North West province was 
conducted.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Constituent Service Model Roll out NAC service 
model and service 
charter. 

Develop service qual-
ity management system 
to track performance 
against service charter.

Construct client 
consulting rooms. 

Reconstruct reception 
area.

Develop Stakeholder 
management framework 
and enter into MOU’s with 
various stakeholders.

Reduce turn around time of the funding pro-
cess.

Reduce number of appeals from applicants 
after the funding sessions. 

Create a culture of client prioritisation and 
satisfaction service. 

Create a welcoming atmosphere to the NAC 
offices.

Incorporate the stakeholder management 
framework as part of the Funding Model

The turn around time was reduced by a month.

Number of appeals was reduced by 30% compare to 
the previous funding session. Performance against 
service charter will form part of performance man-
agement system.

The office reconstruction process is not finalised. 
Few additional offices were created for staff. 

Reception reconstruction is part of the plans to re-
construct the NAC building.

The funding model is not finalised however the NAC 
has entered into MOU with a number of stakeholders 

Activity Planner was used to reduce all 
activities involved in the process. 

Letters informing applicants the reasons why 
they were not funded were clearly 
articulated. 

The decision to relocate the NAC offices still 
has to be made by Council.

The decision to relocate the NAC offices still 
has to be made by Council.

Additional research is required to finalise the 
funding model. 

Organisational Learning Structured International 
exchange for staff devel-
opment.

Structured skills 
development.

Appointment of 
Communication Manager.

Develop the NAC 
Communications strategy.

Arrange at least 2 international trips for staff 
development.

Conduct skill assessment exercise by 31 
March 2009.

Communication Manager to be appointed by 
November 2009.

Draft communications strategy to be in place 
by 30 February 2009.

One staff member attended the international 
exchange programme in Oslo with Mmino exchange 
project.

Skills audit exercise was conducted in December 
2008.

Communication Manager was appointed in August 
2008.

The communication strategy was developed in 
November 2008.

The Officials from Australia and New Zealand 
visited the NAC to assist with strategic 
planning and operations. 

Skills development plan is in place and
training programme is been conducted.

The appointment was on the new staff 
establishment plan of the NAC.

Communication Manager was appointed to 
drive the communication programme.

Stakeholder 
Communication

Continue to roll out
communications strategy.

NAC annual stakeholder 
summit.

Update the NAC website on monthly basis. The website is updated on a monthly basis. Coordination between the Communication 
Manager, Grant Section and IT Manager is 
effective.

Provision of opportunities 
for persons to practice 
the arts

An increase number of 
organisations, institutions 
and individuals accessing 
funding, training and 
performance 
opportunities.

Provide 3 funding sessions per annum to fund 
projects, individuals and organisations

A total of 4 funding sessions were conducted 
consisting of 2 project funding, 1 Company Funding 
and 1 Special Company funding.

2008 was the final year of three year 
Company Funding and Special Company 
Funding of the North West province was 
conducted.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Promote general 
application of the arts in 
communities

Increase the number of 
community arts projects 
supported from the 
various funding 
programme. 

At least 50% of the project funding should go 
towards community arts projects.

60% of the community arts projects were funded 
under project funding and additional 30% were 
funded under Company Funding. 100% funding went 
to community arts projects under Special Company 
Funding.  

Project Funding and Special Company fund-
ing are structure in such a manner that they 
give preference to community arts projects.

Provide Additional help 
and resources to the 
disadvantaged

Develop programmes that 
will capacitate and 
provide additional help 
and resources to the 
disadvantaged 
communities.

7 funding workshops to be provided to the 
disadvantaged provinces. At least 1 funding 
session and 3 projects to geared towards the 
disadvantaged communities.   

4 workshops were conducted in the disadvantaged 
provinces. Special Company Funding was conducted 
in the North West. 1 craft project was conducted for 
rural Woman of KZN

The workshops consumes more resources 
were there is lack of partnerships with prov-
inces. 

Facilitate National and 
international liaison 
between individuals and 
institutions in respect of 
the arts

Support individuals and 
organisations that 
promote the South 
African artistic work 
internationally.

Provide financial assistance to at least 30 
projects and bursaries for international studies 
and collaboration.

20 bursaries and 15 projects were awarded financial 
support for international studies and collaborations

A number of arts related studies are only 
available internationally and the NAC and 
Mmino project fund the international collab-
orative projects.

Promote the appreciation, 
understanding and 
enjoyment of the arts.

Encourage artistic work to 
have a community 
outreach programmes.

Fund at least 20% of projects which has 
community outreach projects.

35% of projects funded have a community outreach 
programme.

The NAC prioritise projects which has com-
munity outreach programmes.

Uphold and promote the 
right of any person to 
freedom in the practice of 
the arts.

Promote democratic 
principles in the practice 
of the arts.

Every project determines its own content 
without the NAC interference.

No project has been declined on the basis of 
content.

The NAC encourages freedom of artistic ex-
pression

Develop and promote 
excellence in the arts

Increase a financial sup-
port towards established 
arts companies and 
support formal and non 
– formal arts educational 
to provide training in the 
arts.

Increase the funding allocation to arts compa-
nies by at least 10%. 

The allocation to arts companies under company 
funding were allocated an increase of between 15% 
to 20%.

The NAC categorised applications into cat-
egories A, B and C with the funding alloca-
tion of R1000 000; R500 000 and R250 000 
respectively to improve competition among 
various arts companies.
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Performance Report
 
Key Objectives Task Description/ Output Performance Measure or Indicators (Target) Actual Performance Results Reasons for Variances

Promote general 
application of the arts in 
communities

Increase the number of 
community arts projects 
supported from the 
various funding 
programme. 

At least 50% of the project funding should go 
towards community arts projects.

60% of the community arts projects were funded 
under project funding and additional 30% were 
funded under Company Funding. 100% funding went 
to community arts projects under Special Company 
Funding.  

Project Funding and Special Company fund-
ing are structure in such a manner that they 
give preference to community arts projects.

Provide Additional help 
and resources to the 
disadvantaged

Develop programmes that 
will capacitate and 
provide additional help 
and resources to the 
disadvantaged 
communities.

7 funding workshops to be provided to the 
disadvantaged provinces. At least 1 funding 
session and 3 projects to geared towards the 
disadvantaged communities.   

4 workshops were conducted in the disadvantaged 
provinces. Special Company Funding was conducted 
in the North West. 1 craft project was conducted for 
rural Woman of KZN

The workshops consumes more resources 
were there is lack of partnerships with prov-
inces. 

Facilitate National and 
international liaison 
between individuals and 
institutions in respect of 
the arts

Support individuals and 
organisations that 
promote the South 
African artistic work 
internationally.

Provide financial assistance to at least 30 
projects and bursaries for international studies 
and collaboration.

20 bursaries and 15 projects were awarded financial 
support for international studies and collaborations

A number of arts related studies are only 
available internationally and the NAC and 
Mmino project fund the international collab-
orative projects.

Promote the appreciation, 
understanding and 
enjoyment of the arts.

Encourage artistic work to 
have a community 
outreach programmes.

Fund at least 20% of projects which has 
community outreach projects.

35% of projects funded have a community outreach 
programme.

The NAC prioritise projects which has com-
munity outreach programmes.

Uphold and promote the 
right of any person to 
freedom in the practice of 
the arts.

Promote democratic 
principles in the practice 
of the arts.

Every project determines its own content 
without the NAC interference.

No project has been declined on the basis of 
content.

The NAC encourages freedom of artistic ex-
pression

Develop and promote 
excellence in the arts

Increase a financial sup-
port towards established 
arts companies and 
support formal and non 
– formal arts educational 
to provide training in the 
arts.

Increase the funding allocation to arts compa-
nies by at least 10%. 

The allocation to arts companies under company 
funding were allocated an increase of between 15% 
to 20%.

The NAC categorised applications into cat-
egories A, B and C with the funding alloca-
tion of R1000 000; R500 000 and R250 000 
respectively to improve competition among 
various arts companies.
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Artist Profile - Vonani Bila

Wood Warrior 
(for sculptor Jackson Xidonkana Hlungwani)

regal eccentric xidonkana 
son of pavalala the migrant worker
diminutive man flogging a dead tree peacefully
birds chirp cheerfully
immortal wood warrior in dawn
fighting a voodoo wood-war in the bush
dew between toes

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior

years ago
you saw satan with your own naked eyes
shooting arrows through your legs
you say one arrow sank into your body
becoming a snake
then you burnt your leg & sins
warmed the rotting wound on fire
now it has healed
and the magnetized world knows
the mystic sculptures come from mbhokota

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior

in your world
smiling goatee-bearded sculptor
you, donning that everyday maroon jacket
& worn-out pants, broken shoes 
& colourful woven hat
you, in your shacks & broken-down gallery 
wood radiates warmth
it brings more shade 
stars glitter up in the sky
the moon glows 
erotic women are god and satan 
exotic angels with overarching wings sing 
& dance joyously
the long python god across the field
protects the village
adam wears short pants and sandals
jesus is a dribbling soccer wizard 

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior
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in your sculptural lexicon prophet xidonkana
the sea is full of blissfully floating fish
spirit is patiently gathered in sand & grass 
dry stone heaped up on the hill 
to erect a new church
now denuded

weeds and bushes grow ceaselessly 
gigantic god with horns 
& outstretched arms wonders at creation

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior

years of wisdom drip 
through dreadlocks & sweet sweat 
when it’s time to harvest
in this land of the lingering smothering sun
the demonic-diabolic market beast 
rears its ugly head & sharp claws
like fellow impecunious travellers
drum-makers of my land
noria mabasa, thomas kubayi, 
lucky makamu, phineas masuvhelele, 
john baloyi, owen ndou
phillip rikhotso, sarah munyai & others
you groan under the heavy load of sorrow
the cunning vampire simply loots your 
carvings 
bloated potbelly bulges with stolen treasures

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior

jostled & squeezed jackson
whenever i visit you 
excruciating pain 
is engraved in your fading face
heaps of old car parts strewn in the yard
will your son gaz’land & this black nation
gather the pieces 
when you go
ancestor
and reconstruct 
the weathered new jerusalem
& kanana for women leaders?

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior 

earth-anchored visionary
you trudge forward toward the fountain 
of human rebirth
the lost birds & cows will return 
with the apple-red setting sun

your truth demolishes the hegemony 
of gun-wielding vaneri 

henchmen & mercenaries  
settlers will no more carve 
the landscape of black existence  

mantra with working hands
immortal wood warrior

you sit on an old car seat
in blood red dusty mbhokota village
carving under the avocado tree  
and your spirit walks in serene streets & 
fields 
drumming, whistling, potting & paning 
songs chanted out loud
to the reverberating sound of the domba 
drum
as boys & men in animal hides & feathers 
clap like sea waves when they dance 
muchongolo
& makhwaya in rhythm 
your spirit sees mats & minceka lined up 
from ritavi river
girls & women clapping & stomping
dancing xibelana
as the proud village welcomes you singing
hlunga-vukosi
ndzhundzhu
xikwembu xa le matini.
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Panel Members
The Advisory Panel is publicly nominated and appointed by the Board. The 
term of office is three years and the panel is chaired by a Board member. 
The role of the Advisory Panels (experts) is to advise the Council on the 
merits of applications for grants and on any matter relating to the field of 
the arts for which it was appointed. Advisory Panels are appointed in the 
following art fields:

CRAFT

•	 Chair: Prof Phyllis Zungu 
•	 Ms. Tessa Graaff 
•	 Ms. Nozuko Yokwana 
•	 Mr. Windy Mthembu 
•	 Ms. Marjorie Letoaba 

DANCE & CHOREOGRAPHY

•	 Chair:Mr Martin Schonberg 
•	 Ms. Tebogo Kgobokoe 
•	 Ms. Gillian Mitchell 
•	 Mr. Somizi Mhlongo 
•	 Prof. Suria Govender 

LITERATURE

•	 Chair: Mr Johnny Masilela 
•	 Ms. Wilhemina Moleko 
•	 Ms. Joyce Ndamase 
•	 Mr. Jacob Mahlangu 

MUSIC & OPERA

•	 Chair: Ms Thoko Nogabe 
•	 Dr. Marc Duby 
•	 Ms. Daniela Pretorius 
•	 Mr. Neo Mayunga 

THEATRE & MUSICAL THEATRE
 
•	 Chair: Mr Patrick Shai 
•	 Mr. Mpho Molepo 
•	 Mr. Sello Maake-Ka Ncube 
•	 Ms. Emmie van Wyk 

VISUAL ART

•	 Chair: Mr Mduduzi Xakaza 
•	 Ms. Avitha Sooful 
•	 Mr. Mashaole Makwela 
•	 Mr. Prince Dube 
•	 Dr. Mario Pissaro 
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MULTI - DISCIPLINE

•	 Chair: Mr Bongani Tembe 
•	 Ms. Thoko Nogabe 
•	 Mr. Johnny Masilela 
• 	 Prof. Phyllis Zungu
•	 Mr. Patrick Shai 
•	 Mr. Martin Schonberg 
•	 Mr. Mduduzi Xakaza 
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Funding Summary
Per Category 
FUNDING TYPE NUMBER OF 

ENTITIES
FUNDING ALLOCATED

Organisational Funding
Individual Funding 
Institutional Bursary Funding 
Individual Bursary Funding 
Company Funding
NAC Initiative
Special Company Funding
Surplus Funding
Orchestra’s Funding

190
136
40
82
61
1
6
3
3

4,188,195.62 
 2,845,000.00 
 1,994,678.00 

 22,000,000.00 
 120,000.00 
 720,000.00 

 6,650,000.00 
 13,416,000.00 

Total 522 65,244,709.51 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS FUNDED PER CATEGORY

Organisational Funding, 
190

Individual Funding ,
136

Institutional Bursary Funding 
, 

40

Individual Bursary Funding , 
82

Company Funding, 
61

NAC Initiative, 
1

Special Company Funding, 
6

Surplus Funding, 
3

Orchestra's Funding, 
3

Organisational Funding

Individual Funding 

Institutional Bursary Funding 

Individual Bursary Funding 

Company Funding

NAC Initiative

Special Company Funding

Surplus Funding

Orchestra's Funding

AMOUNT FUNDED PER CATEGORY

Organisational Funding,  
13,310,835.89 Individual 

Funding,  
4,188,195.62 

Institutional Bursary
Funding,  

2,845,000.00 

Individual Bursary Funding,  
1,994,678.00 

Company Funding,  
22,000,000.00 

NAC Initiative,  
120,000.00 

Special Company 
Funding,  

720,000.00 

Surplus Funding,  
6,650,000.00 

Orchestra's Funding,  
13,416,000.00 Organisational Funding

Individual Funding 

Institutional Bursary Funding 

Individual Bursary Funding 

Company Funding

NAC Initiative

Special Company Funding

Surplus Funding

Orchestra's Funding
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Funding Summary
Per Discipline 
DISCIPLINE NUMBER OF ENTITIES FUNDING ALLOCATED

Crafts
Dance & 
Literature
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Theatre & Musical
Visual Art

85
54
54
73
93
72
91

 4,013,465.76 
 8,093,625.90 
 1,616,631.00 

 16,485,674.50 
 20,493,504.11 
 8,901,109.00 
 5,640,699.24 

TOTAL 522  65,244,709.51 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS FUNDED PER DISCIPLINE

Crafts, 
85

Dance & Choreography, 
54

Literature, 
54

Multi-Discipline, 
73

Music and Opera, 
93

Theatre & Musical Theatre, 
72

Visual Art, 
91

Crafts

Dance & Choreography

Literature

Multi-Discipline

Music and Opera

Theatre & Musical Theatre

Visual Art

AMOUNT FUNDED PER DISCIPLINE

Crafts,  
4,013,465.76 Dance & Choreography,  

8,093,625.90 

Literature,  
1,616,631.00 

Multi-Discipline,  
16,485,674.50 Music and Opera,  

20,493,504.11 

Theatre & Musical Theatre,  
8,901,109.00 

Visual Art,  
5,640,699.24 

Crafts

Dance & Choreography

Literature

Multi-Discipline

Music and Opera

Theatre & Musical Theatre

Visual Art
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Funding Summary
Per Province 
PROVINCE NUMBER OF ENTITIES FUNDING ALLOCATED

Eastern Cape 52 6674926.74
Freestate 18 1518919
Gauteng 227 26114476.37
Kwazulu Natal 64 8979561
Limpopo 25 1567063.9
Mpumalanga 12 671901
North West 18 1260260
Northern Cape 6 748300
Western Cape 95 17489301.5
Other 5 220000

TOTAL 522 65,244,709.51 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS FUNDED PER PROVINCE

Eastern Cape, 
52

Freestate, 
18

Gauteng, 
227

KwaZulu Natal, 
64

Limpopo , 
25

Mpumalanga, 
12

North West, 
18

Northern Cape, 
6

Western Cape, 
95

Other, 
5 Eastern Cape

Freestate

Gauteng

KwaZulu Natal

Limpopo 

Mpumalanga

North West

Northern Cape

Western Cape

Other

AMOUNT FUNDED PER PROVINCE

Eastern Cape,  
6,674,926.74 

Freestate,  
1,518,919.00 

Gauteng,  
26,114,476.37 KwaZulu Natal,  

8,979,561.00 

Limpopo ,  
1,567,063.90 

Mpumalanga,  
671,901.00 

North West,  
1,260,260.00 

Northern Cape,  
748,300.00 

Western Cape,  
17,489,301.50 

Other,  
220,000.00 Eastern Cape

Freestate

Gauteng

KwaZulu Natal

Limpopo 

Mpumalanga

North West

Northern Cape

Western Cape

Other
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Report of Project Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/002/09
D/003/09
D/010/09
D/012/09
A/113/07
A/155/09
C/012/09
C/013/09
C/014/09
M/012/09
A/005/09
A/013/09
GA/004/09
L/121/09
C/110/09
C/111/09
C/001/09
T/010/09
D/076/09
D/080/09
D/009/09
C/033/09
C/034/09
C/035/09
C/036/09
T/198/06
A/141/09
A/145/09
C/041/09
V/084/09
C/048/09
M/001/09
C/054/09
C/056/09
V/031/09
V/032/09
V/021/09
M/002/09
M/003/09 
M/008/09
GM/003/09
GM/004/09
GD/007/09
D/001/09
L/001/09
L/028/09
T/035/09
T/037/09
T/045/09

Umjijo Dance Project
Border Youth Dance Theatre
East London Guild Theatre Dance Company
Emonti Arts Company
National Arts Festival Grahamstown
Port Elizabeth Opera House & Sihlanganiswa Ziinkonjane
Zithathele Disabled
Inyibiba Crafters
Ikhwelo Development Services
Bilson Music
Bethesda Foundation
Enoch Sontonga Art Festival
New Ground Communications
Imbizo Arts of South Africa
Mazikhali Trading & Training
Vikis Productions
Digoja Skills and Crafts
FACTS
Zandela Performing Arts Centre
Mangaung Drama and Dance Group
Dance Forum
Lusiba Ceramics cc
Gauteng Creative Industries
Smelt Glass Studio
Eyethu Community Development Project
Market Theatre Laboratory
People’s Cultural Organization
Ipelegeng Community Centre
Motle Sanli Centre
Lusito Labomama
Phumani Paper
982 Street Production
Art For Living and Projects cc
Makhaya - Bushmen - Ceramics
South African History Online
Mokhele Art Therapy and Education Project
Reasoma Art Shop cc
Achimota Community Arts Project
T.J.M Penny Whistle Production
Soweto Opera Quadro
Water Colors Entertainment
Committed Artists for Cultural Advancement
Via Volcano
Kasi Ballet Theatre
Flamenco Publishing
Mangalani Book Services CC
Jester Productions
Tanganani Theatre Project
Southern African Theatre Initiative

50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
70,000.00
3,000,000.00
100,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
81,693.50
65,000.00
49,700.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
44,000.00
62,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
10,000.00
90.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
55,000.00
19,613.00
25,968.11
15,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
44,800.00
9,032.50
25,000.00
42,500.00
50,000.00
87,300.00
25,000.00
80,000.00
20,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical

T/027/09
T/032/09
T/033/09
C/037/09
C/053/09
A/025/09
A/027/09
A/029/09
A/032/09
A/033/09
A/034/09

MD Production
Nhluvuko Enlightenment Productions
Karos and Kambro
Backyard Theatre Group
Lily School of Art and Craft
Tiqwa School
Irene Homes
The Fietas Festival
Success Music and Drama Institution
Fuba School of Dramatic and Visual Arts
Field Band Foundation

40,000.00
50,000.00
75,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
61,300.00
69,050.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
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No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/002/09
D/003/09
D/010/09
D/012/09
A/113/07
A/155/09
C/012/09
C/013/09
C/014/09
M/012/09
A/005/09
A/013/09
GA/004/09
L/121/09
C/110/09
C/111/09
C/001/09
T/010/09
D/076/09
D/080/09
D/009/09
C/033/09
C/034/09
C/035/09
C/036/09
T/198/06
A/141/09
A/145/09
C/041/09
V/084/09
C/048/09
M/001/09
C/054/09
C/056/09
V/031/09
V/032/09
V/021/09
M/002/09
M/003/09 
M/008/09
GM/003/09
GM/004/09
GD/007/09
D/001/09
L/001/09
L/028/09
T/035/09
T/037/09
T/045/09

Umjijo Dance Project
Border Youth Dance Theatre
East London Guild Theatre Dance Company
Emonti Arts Company
National Arts Festival Grahamstown
Port Elizabeth Opera House & Sihlanganiswa Ziinkonjane
Zithathele Disabled
Inyibiba Crafters
Ikhwelo Development Services
Bilson Music
Bethesda Foundation
Enoch Sontonga Art Festival
New Ground Communications
Imbizo Arts of South Africa
Mazikhali Trading & Training
Vikis Productions
Digoja Skills and Crafts
FACTS
Zandela Performing Arts Centre
Mangaung Drama and Dance Group
Dance Forum
Lusiba Ceramics cc
Gauteng Creative Industries
Smelt Glass Studio
Eyethu Community Development Project
Market Theatre Laboratory
People’s Cultural Organization
Ipelegeng Community Centre
Motle Sanli Centre
Lusito Labomama
Phumani Paper
982 Street Production
Art For Living and Projects cc
Makhaya - Bushmen - Ceramics
South African History Online
Mokhele Art Therapy and Education Project
Reasoma Art Shop cc
Achimota Community Arts Project
T.J.M Penny Whistle Production
Soweto Opera Quadro
Water Colors Entertainment
Committed Artists for Cultural Advancement
Via Volcano
Kasi Ballet Theatre
Flamenco Publishing
Mangalani Book Services CC
Jester Productions
Tanganani Theatre Project
Southern African Theatre Initiative

50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
70,000.00
3,000,000.00
100,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
81,693.50
65,000.00
49,700.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
44,000.00
62,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
10,000.00
90.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
55,000.00
19,613.00
25,968.11
15,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
44,800.00
9,032.50
25,000.00
42,500.00
50,000.00
87,300.00
25,000.00
80,000.00
20,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical

T/027/09
T/032/09
T/033/09
C/037/09
C/053/09
A/025/09
A/027/09
A/029/09
A/032/09
A/033/09
A/034/09

MD Production
Nhluvuko Enlightenment Productions
Karos and Kambro
Backyard Theatre Group
Lily School of Art and Craft
Tiqwa School
Irene Homes
The Fietas Festival
Success Music and Drama Institution
Fuba School of Dramatic and Visual Arts
Field Band Foundation

40,000.00
50,000.00
75,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
61,300.00
69,050.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
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Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

A/038/09
A/039/09
A/041/09
A/042/09
V/085/09
V/086/09
V/087/09
V/088/09
V/117/09
L/098/09
L/103/09
L/107/09
D/065/09
D/070/09
D/073/09
D/075/09
D/077/09
D/078/09
D/079/09
T/122/09
T/124/09
T/128/09
T/129/09
T/131/09
T/132/09
T/134/09
T/137/09
T/140/09
T/147/09
A/182/09
M/118/09
M/119/09
M/121/09
C/132/09
C/133/09
C/135/09
C/137/09
C/140/09
C/147/09
D/005/09
M/095/07
A/134/09
C/023/09
C/024/09
C/025/09
C/026/09
C/028/09
C/029/09
V/006/09

Saptaswara
Dream The Impossible Dream Projects
Amajika Youth & Children Arts Project
We Are Capable
Visual Uprising Communication cc
Cream Magenta 82 t/a Artlogic
Underpressure Agency
University of Witwatersrand
Fordsburg Artist’s Studios (The Bag Factory)
Soul Fix
Stories from our Hearts
Vivlia Publishers and Booksellers (PTY) LTD
Ntsoana Contemporary Dance Theatre
The Forgotten Angle Theatre Collaborative
Gauteng Dance Manyano
Isago Theatre Productions
Masakhane Arts and Culture Youth Development Project
Khwela Theatre Production
Soweto Dance Project
G.Kente & Sons Productions
The Mothertongue Project
Mina Nawe Arts & Craft Community Project
Mohlakeng Theatre Organisation
Phambili Ghetto Artists
Armzwasko Theatre Production
Savela Story - Telling Puppet Project
Eljay Productions
Kukummi Development NPO (060-683 )
Lubikha Community Theatre Project
SMM Cultural Entertainment
The Marimba Education Foundation
Lerato Exhibitions T/A Steel Drums Dance Company
Ma - Afrika Cultural Organisation
Association for Autism
Ubomi Ngumzamo Sewing and Craft
Craft Ya Rona cc
Re Tla Direla Pottery
LA Afrika Designs cc
Le 2 Designs
Cato Manor Vibe
International Centre for Performing Arts
Qhawes Entertainment Group
Life Line Community Organisation
Vukani  Arts & Crafts
Isivumo Indigeneous Art and Culture
Ugange Consultations
Phansi Museum
Sibiloane Art and Crafts
Durban University of Technology

22,500.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
110,000.00
30,000.00
70,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
118,581.00
40,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
200,000.00
179,750.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
80,000.00
200,000.00
55,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
55,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
20,199.38
20,000.00
73,500.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
61,500.00
40,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal

Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Literature
Literature
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art

V/040/09
M/007/09
T/046/09
M/029/09
A/017/09
A/019/09
A/020/09
A/021/09
A/022/09
D/051/09
D/068/09

KwaZulu Natal Society of Arts (KZNSA)
Buyel’Ekhaya Multi Arts Centre
Keep The Dream 144 t/a Theatre Biz
KwaZulu Natal Youth Wind Band
The Indian Academy of South Africa
Caversham Centre for Artists and Writers
Eskhaleni Arts and Culture Initiative (ESACI)
Clowns Without Borders South Africa
BAT Centre Trust
University of KwaZulu-Natal Foundation
Boyzie Cekwana’s Floating Outfit Project cc

50,000.00
21,992.00
100,000.00
350,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
34,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal

Visual Art
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
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Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

A/038/09
A/039/09
A/041/09
A/042/09
V/085/09
V/086/09
V/087/09
V/088/09
V/117/09
L/098/09
L/103/09
L/107/09
D/065/09
D/070/09
D/073/09
D/075/09
D/077/09
D/078/09
D/079/09
T/122/09
T/124/09
T/128/09
T/129/09
T/131/09
T/132/09
T/134/09
T/137/09
T/140/09
T/147/09
A/182/09
M/118/09
M/119/09
M/121/09
C/132/09
C/133/09
C/135/09
C/137/09
C/140/09
C/147/09
D/005/09
M/095/07
A/134/09
C/023/09
C/024/09
C/025/09
C/026/09
C/028/09
C/029/09
V/006/09

Saptaswara
Dream The Impossible Dream Projects
Amajika Youth & Children Arts Project
We Are Capable
Visual Uprising Communication cc
Cream Magenta 82 t/a Artlogic
Underpressure Agency
University of Witwatersrand
Fordsburg Artist’s Studios (The Bag Factory)
Soul Fix
Stories from our Hearts
Vivlia Publishers and Booksellers (PTY) LTD
Ntsoana Contemporary Dance Theatre
The Forgotten Angle Theatre Collaborative
Gauteng Dance Manyano
Isago Theatre Productions
Masakhane Arts and Culture Youth Development Project
Khwela Theatre Production
Soweto Dance Project
G.Kente & Sons Productions
The Mothertongue Project
Mina Nawe Arts & Craft Community Project
Mohlakeng Theatre Organisation
Phambili Ghetto Artists
Armzwasko Theatre Production
Savela Story - Telling Puppet Project
Eljay Productions
Kukummi Development NPO (060-683 )
Lubikha Community Theatre Project
SMM Cultural Entertainment
The Marimba Education Foundation
Lerato Exhibitions T/A Steel Drums Dance Company
Ma - Afrika Cultural Organisation
Association for Autism
Ubomi Ngumzamo Sewing and Craft
Craft Ya Rona cc
Re Tla Direla Pottery
LA Afrika Designs cc
Le 2 Designs
Cato Manor Vibe
International Centre for Performing Arts
Qhawes Entertainment Group
Life Line Community Organisation
Vukani  Arts & Crafts
Isivumo Indigeneous Art and Culture
Ugange Consultations
Phansi Museum
Sibiloane Art and Crafts
Durban University of Technology

22,500.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
110,000.00
30,000.00
70,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
118,581.00
40,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
200,000.00
179,750.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
80,000.00
200,000.00
55,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
55,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
20,199.38
20,000.00
73,500.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
61,500.00
40,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal

Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Literature
Literature
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art

V/040/09
M/007/09
T/046/09
M/029/09
A/017/09
A/019/09
A/020/09
A/021/09
A/022/09
D/051/09
D/068/09

KwaZulu Natal Society of Arts (KZNSA)
Buyel’Ekhaya Multi Arts Centre
Keep The Dream 144 t/a Theatre Biz
KwaZulu Natal Youth Wind Band
The Indian Academy of South Africa
Caversham Centre for Artists and Writers
Eskhaleni Arts and Culture Initiative (ESACI)
Clowns Without Borders South Africa
BAT Centre Trust
University of KwaZulu-Natal Foundation
Boyzie Cekwana’s Floating Outfit Project cc

50,000.00
21,992.00
100,000.00
350,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
34,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal

Visual Art
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
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No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/072/09
A/164/09
A/180/09
M/127/09
C/123/09
C/124/09
C/125/09
C/126/09
M/187/09
C/004/09
C/005/09
GM/002/09
T/001/09
A/009/09
L/117/09
L/124/09
D/074/09
A/159/09
M/117/09
C/117/09
C/118/09
C/119/09
C/120/09
C/121/09
C/122/09
C/007/09
A/156/09
T/011/09
C/008/09
A/010/09
C/109/09
C/002/09
M/014/09
T/012/09
V/104/09
A/165/09
C/112/09
C/113/09
C/011/09
M/124/09
A/131/09
A/133/09
A/135/09
C/016/09
C/019/09
C/020/09
V/023/09
V/035/09
V/037/09

Msinga Arts
Inanda Community Arts Centre
Kwa-Ngono Rural Woman and Youth Arts and Culture Development Proj-
ect
KwaZulu Natal Youth Orchestra
Kwenzekile Arts and Crafts
Ababumbi Arts and Ceramics
St. Philomena’s Mater Dei Craft Skills & Entrepreneural Project
Ziyanda Arts and Crafts
Durban Music School
D and T Craft
Kgabisa Statuary
Dikwena Tse Botse Tsa Ga Matsepe
Achievers Theatre Company
University of Venda
Tshivenda Writers Association (TSHIWA)
Naps Publishers
Neotha Arts & Culture
The Best Art Centre
Limpopo Youth Orchestra
Mphokapeng Traditional Pottery Project
Raemat Community Development Project
Javurisani General Trading
Seabakgwana Manufacturing Co-Operative Limited
Nyandano Co-Operative Limited
Ndengeza Xizambhani Community  Project
South African Active Disabled People Association
Matsamo Cultural Park / Group
Maqhawe Theatre Group
Phetselwati Trading 3
Mont De Dieu Trading as Desmond Tutu Centre
Geeam Trading
Motlape Trading Enterprise
School of Music: North - West University
Performing Arts Network of South Africa (PANSA)
Thanya Art Studio
Reliable Knowledge Theatre Club
Bosele Paper making Co-operative LTD
Dirisanang Art Centre
LF Nino Designs cc
Hands On
Vadhini Indian Arts Academy
Zip Zap Circus School Trust
Jungle Theatre Company
Art - I - Kapa cc
Sibanye Economic Empowerment
Hermanus Whale Festival Craft & Economic Empowerment Project (CEEP)
Educentric
Greatmore Studios

50,000.00
200,000.00
40,000.00
60,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00
80,000.00
30,000.00
55,000.00
5,000.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
60,000.00
80,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
78,263.90
200,000.00
90,000.00
44,000.00
50,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
76,701.00
79,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
65,000.00
65,000.00
50,000.00
70,000.00
39,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Literature
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Theatre and Musical
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

V/040/09
M/007/09
T/046/09
M/029/09
A/017/09
A/019/09
A/020/09
A/021/09
A/022/09
D/051/09
D/068/09

Arts and Culture Empowering Centre
Africa Centre
The Cape Town Minstrel Carnival Association
Human Rights Media Centre
Allie se Produksies
Mopo Cultural Trust
Community Arts Association
Afrika Burns Creative Projects
Unima SA
Ikapa Dance Theatre
Free Flight Dance Co

25,000.00
75,000.00
100,000.00
20,000.00
75,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
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Report of Project Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/072/09
A/164/09
A/180/09
M/127/09
C/123/09
C/124/09
C/125/09
C/126/09
M/187/09
C/004/09
C/005/09
GM/002/09
T/001/09
A/009/09
L/117/09
L/124/09
D/074/09
A/159/09
M/117/09
C/117/09
C/118/09
C/119/09
C/120/09
C/121/09
C/122/09
C/007/09
A/156/09
T/011/09
C/008/09
A/010/09
C/109/09
C/002/09
M/014/09
T/012/09
V/104/09
A/165/09
C/112/09
C/113/09
C/011/09
M/124/09
A/131/09
A/133/09
A/135/09
C/016/09
C/019/09
C/020/09
V/023/09
V/035/09
V/037/09

Msinga Arts
Inanda Community Arts Centre
Kwa-Ngono Rural Woman and Youth Arts and Culture Development Proj-
ect
KwaZulu Natal Youth Orchestra
Kwenzekile Arts and Crafts
Ababumbi Arts and Ceramics
St. Philomena’s Mater Dei Craft Skills & Entrepreneural Project
Ziyanda Arts and Crafts
Durban Music School
D and T Craft
Kgabisa Statuary
Dikwena Tse Botse Tsa Ga Matsepe
Achievers Theatre Company
University of Venda
Tshivenda Writers Association (TSHIWA)
Naps Publishers
Neotha Arts & Culture
The Best Art Centre
Limpopo Youth Orchestra
Mphokapeng Traditional Pottery Project
Raemat Community Development Project
Javurisani General Trading
Seabakgwana Manufacturing Co-Operative Limited
Nyandano Co-Operative Limited
Ndengeza Xizambhani Community  Project
South African Active Disabled People Association
Matsamo Cultural Park / Group
Maqhawe Theatre Group
Phetselwati Trading 3
Mont De Dieu Trading as Desmond Tutu Centre
Geeam Trading
Motlape Trading Enterprise
School of Music: North - West University
Performing Arts Network of South Africa (PANSA)
Thanya Art Studio
Reliable Knowledge Theatre Club
Bosele Paper making Co-operative LTD
Dirisanang Art Centre
LF Nino Designs cc
Hands On
Vadhini Indian Arts Academy
Zip Zap Circus School Trust
Jungle Theatre Company
Art - I - Kapa cc
Sibanye Economic Empowerment
Hermanus Whale Festival Craft & Economic Empowerment Project (CEEP)
Educentric
Greatmore Studios

50,000.00
200,000.00
40,000.00
60,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00
80,000.00
30,000.00
55,000.00
5,000.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
60,000.00
80,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
78,263.90
200,000.00
90,000.00
44,000.00
50,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
60,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
76,701.00
79,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
65,000.00
65,000.00
50,000.00
70,000.00
39,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Literature
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Theatre and Musical
Crafts
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

V/040/09
M/007/09
T/046/09
M/029/09
A/017/09
A/019/09
A/020/09
A/021/09
A/022/09
D/051/09
D/068/09

Arts and Culture Empowering Centre
Africa Centre
The Cape Town Minstrel Carnival Association
Human Rights Media Centre
Allie se Produksies
Mopo Cultural Trust
Community Arts Association
Afrika Burns Creative Projects
Unima SA
Ikapa Dance Theatre
Free Flight Dance Co

25,000.00
75,000.00
100,000.00
20,000.00
75,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
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Report of Project Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/066/09
D/067/09
D/071/09
T/141/09
T/142/09
T/146/09
M/129/09
C/115/09
C/116/09
A/127/09

Cape Dance Company
Dance For All
Totally Free NPO
The Bonfire Theatre Company
Flom Community Theatre
Universe Deaf Theatre
Music Therapy Community Clinic
Barrydale hand Weavers
Cape Craft & Design Institute
Breytenbach Cultural Centre
Art & Ubuntu Trust

45,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
150,000.00
53,801.50
121,000.00
55,000.00
150,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline

Total	 13,310,835.89

Report of Special Company Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

SAC/02/08
SDC/01/08
SMC/01/08
STC/01/08
STC/02/08
SAC/01/08

Mosekaphofu Cultural Mull
Tswelelang Cultural Dancers - Group
Lamathonsi Entertainment
Crowded Crew Houze Productions
Kopano Ke Matla Youth Group
Lyv Promotions

120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00

North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West

Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline

Total	 720,000.00
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Report of Project Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

D/066/09
D/067/09
D/071/09
T/141/09
T/142/09
T/146/09
M/129/09
C/115/09
C/116/09
A/127/09

Cape Dance Company
Dance For All
Totally Free NPO
The Bonfire Theatre Company
Flom Community Theatre
Universe Deaf Theatre
Music Therapy Community Clinic
Barrydale hand Weavers
Cape Craft & Design Institute
Breytenbach Cultural Centre
Art & Ubuntu Trust

45,000.00
100,000.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
150,000.00
53,801.50
121,000.00
55,000.00
150,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Multi-Discipline

Total	 13,310,835.89

Report of Special Company Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

SAC/02/08
SDC/01/08
SMC/01/08
STC/01/08
STC/02/08
SAC/01/08

Mosekaphofu Cultural Mull
Tswelelang Cultural Dancers - Group
Lamathonsi Entertainment
Crowded Crew Houze Productions
Kopano Ke Matla Youth Group
Lyv Promotions

120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
120,000.00

North West
North West
North West
North West
North West
North West

Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline

Total	 720,000.00
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Report of Company Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

C35
C61
C8
C10
C4
C140
C218
C200
C20
C22
C192
C67
C168
C197
C24
C84
C5
C13
C220
C48
C42
C93
C70
C51
C109
C106
C104
C116
C52
C125
C133
C77
C92
C153
C57
C58
C150
C205
C119
C41
C16
C183
C3
C120
C139
C161
C65
C204
C101

SWII Arts Amendment
The Swallows Foundation
First Physical Theatre Company
UBOM! Eastern Cape Drama Company
Wordfest
Eastern Cape Philharmonic Orchestra
Sithembene Women Enterprise
Masutsa Dance Theatre
Free State Symphony Orchestra
Thabisong Youth Club
Soyikwa Institute of African Theatre
The National Children’s Theatre Trust
R. K Dance Theatre
Anavarata Dance Institute
The Forgotten Angle Theatre Collaborative
Moving Into Dance Mophatong
Sibikwa Community Theatre
Market Theatre Laboratory
Karos and Kambro
Mthakathi Theatre
Melisizwe Community Theatre
AREPP Theatre for Life
G.Kente & Sons Productions
Victory Sonqoba Theatre Company
Abangani Theatre Group
Utlwanang Theatre
Mzini Dramatic Arts
Artist Proof Studio
Market Photo Workshop
Becomo Art Centre
The Bag Factory
Ifa Lethu
Moshito Music Conference and Exhibition
Johannesburg Philharmonic Orchestra
Field Band Foundation
Soweto Youth Music Development
Jazz Foundation
Makhaya - Bushmen - Ceramics
Atteridgeville Jewellery Project
Flat Foot Dance Company
Kickstart Theatre Company
KwaMashu Community Advancement Project (K-CAP)
Tribal Expressions
KwaZulu Natal Youth Wind Band
Durban Music School
Timbila Poetry Project
Limpopo Youth Orchestra
K. Arts and Craft Initiative 
Namjive 

250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Northern Cape

Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Literature
Music and Opera
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Crafts
Multi-Discipline

C172
C159
C146
C126
C99
C21
C187
C144
C141
C143
C174

Zama Dance School Trust
Dance For All
Cape Town City Ballet
La Rosa Spanish Dance Theatre
Jazzart Dance Theatre
From The Hip: Khulumakahle
Siyasanga Cape Town Theatre Company
Magnet Theatre
New Africa Theatre Association
The Cape Africa Platform
Cape Town Opera

250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Music and Opera
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Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

C35
C61
C8
C10
C4
C140
C218
C200
C20
C22
C192
C67
C168
C197
C24
C84
C5
C13
C220
C48
C42
C93
C70
C51
C109
C106
C104
C116
C52
C125
C133
C77
C92
C153
C57
C58
C150
C205
C119
C41
C16
C183
C3
C120
C139
C161
C65
C204
C101

SWII Arts Amendment
The Swallows Foundation
First Physical Theatre Company
UBOM! Eastern Cape Drama Company
Wordfest
Eastern Cape Philharmonic Orchestra
Sithembene Women Enterprise
Masutsa Dance Theatre
Free State Symphony Orchestra
Thabisong Youth Club
Soyikwa Institute of African Theatre
The National Children’s Theatre Trust
R. K Dance Theatre
Anavarata Dance Institute
The Forgotten Angle Theatre Collaborative
Moving Into Dance Mophatong
Sibikwa Community Theatre
Market Theatre Laboratory
Karos and Kambro
Mthakathi Theatre
Melisizwe Community Theatre
AREPP Theatre for Life
G.Kente & Sons Productions
Victory Sonqoba Theatre Company
Abangani Theatre Group
Utlwanang Theatre
Mzini Dramatic Arts
Artist Proof Studio
Market Photo Workshop
Becomo Art Centre
The Bag Factory
Ifa Lethu
Moshito Music Conference and Exhibition
Johannesburg Philharmonic Orchestra
Field Band Foundation
Soweto Youth Music Development
Jazz Foundation
Makhaya - Bushmen - Ceramics
Atteridgeville Jewellery Project
Flat Foot Dance Company
Kickstart Theatre Company
KwaMashu Community Advancement Project (K-CAP)
Tribal Expressions
KwaZulu Natal Youth Wind Band
Durban Music School
Timbila Poetry Project
Limpopo Youth Orchestra
K. Arts and Craft Initiative 
Namjive 

250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Northern Cape

Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Literature
Music and Opera
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Crafts
Multi-Discipline

C172
C159
C146
C126
C99
C21
C187
C144
C141
C143
C174

Zama Dance School Trust
Dance For All
Cape Town City Ballet
La Rosa Spanish Dance Theatre
Jazzart Dance Theatre
From The Hip: Khulumakahle
Siyasanga Cape Town Theatre Company
Magnet Theatre
New Africa Theatre Association
The Cape Africa Platform
Cape Town Opera

250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00
250,000.00
500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
1,000,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Music and Opera
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Report of Company Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

C162 Cape Craft & Design Institute 250,000.00 Western Cape Crafts

Total 22,000,000.00

Report of Orchestra Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

MR/01/09
MR/02/09
MR/03/09

KZN Philharmonic Orchestra
Cape Philharmonic Orchestra
Cape Town Jazz Orchestra

4,472,000.00
4,472,000.00
4,472,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera

Total	 13,416,000.00

Report of Surplus Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

S/090/01
S/090/10
S/090/11

IFACCA World Cultural Summit
NAC Dance Initiative
NAC Chairman’s Discresionary Funds

5,500,000.00
650,000.00
500,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline

Total	 6,650,000.00
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Report of Company Funding
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

C162 Cape Craft & Design Institute 250,000.00 Western Cape Crafts

Total 22,000,000.00

Report of Orchestra Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

MR/01/09
MR/02/09
MR/03/09

KZN Philharmonic Orchestra
Cape Philharmonic Orchestra
Cape Town Jazz Orchestra

4,472,000.00
4,472,000.00
4,472,000.00

KwaZulu Natal
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera

Total	 13,416,000.00

Report of Surplus Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

S/090/01
S/090/10
S/090/11

IFACCA World Cultural Summit
NAC Dance Initiative
NAC Chairman’s Discresionary Funds

5,500,000.00
650,000.00
500,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Multi-Discipline
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline

Total	 6,650,000.00
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Report of Individual Funding
Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

C35
C/015/09
L/035/09
GA/001/09
GV/001/09
GV/002/09
L/019/09
T/002/09
T/004/09
M/026/09
V/099/09
A/012/09
L/110/09
T/008/09
T/009/09
T/138/09
T/148/09
V/014/09
A/175/09
A/177/09
L/030/09
L/031/09
L/033/09
L/034/09
C/051/09
C/138/09
C/139/09
C/145/09
D/025/09
D/040/09
D/047/09
D/048/09
D/049/09
D/050/09
D/054/09
D/056/09
D/058/09
GT/016/09
L/044/09
L/045/09
L/046/09
L/052/09
L/096/09
L/097/09
L/101/09
L/102/09
L/112/09
L/128/09
M/024/09

Bongani
Abigail
Heike
Nyaniso C
Maureen
Chris Z
Billy K
Momelezi V
Hotep I
Natasja
Pauline M
Emeka
Thys
Mojalefa E
Nicolaas Johannes
Moses Moshe
Penny
Jenni-Lee F
Lorenz Anton
Khomotso E
Bongani D
Khubu
Lulama T
Lindiwe
Michael V
Ewina S
Bethuel
Martha M
Freddie
Nkosinathi Simon
Tracey
Samson
Jane O’Connell
Luyanda
Nicola H
Dikeledi (Dada)
Phillippa
Nomkhosi
Lesibana J
Bhekani P B
Victor
Mphatheni A
Jennifer Ann
Kitso
Kgebetli Koena
Cedric Solomon
Beulah D
Ntombinkosi P
Stephen L 

Simandla
George
Gehring
Lindi
De Jager
Mann
Dakada
Ntshiba
Galeta
De Wet
Luwes
Nwandiko
Heydenrych
Masisi
Luwes
Lechuti
George
Crewe
Penkler
Tjale
Mokoena
Meth
Nomankonyana
Mngomezulu
Hyam
Meijer
Mapheto
Rakoloti
Zwane
Chamo
Human
Mabuza
Crewe
Sidiya
Haskins
Masilo
De Villiers
Ngobese
Masenya
Gumede
Moyo
Mavundla
Skutelsky
Kgaboesele
Moele
Rachilo
Thumbadoo
Dlamini
Dyer

20,000.00
13,000.00
48,250.00
21,938.00
32,120.00
30,000.00
15,000.00
75,000.00
35,000.00
9,765.24
60,000.00
15,000.00
28,000.00
75,000.00
25,000.00
100,000.00
13,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
19,000.00
105,394.00
15,000.00
29,839.38
15,000.00
15,000.00
37,835.00
60,400.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
40,577.00
50,000.00
35,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
28,000.00
20,000.00
45,000.00
25,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Crafts
Literature
Multi-Discipline
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera

T/036/09
T/038/09
T/123/09
T/133/09
T/143/09
V/001/09
V/003/09
V/008/09
V/013/09
V/015/09
V/017/09

Nontsikelelo T
Jabulani Abednego
Jenine Mona
Cecilia Siwe
Pepi
Juda
Dikgwele P
Khwezi
Dorothee
Jo
Thabo

Dipudi
Mnguni
Collocott
Hashe
Khambule
Ngwenya
Molete
Gule
Kreutzfeldt
Ractliffe
Sekoaila

10,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
15,000.00
66,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00
20,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
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Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

C35
C/015/09
L/035/09
GA/001/09
GV/001/09
GV/002/09
L/019/09
T/002/09
T/004/09
M/026/09
V/099/09
A/012/09
L/110/09
T/008/09
T/009/09
T/138/09
T/148/09
V/014/09
A/175/09
A/177/09
L/030/09
L/031/09
L/033/09
L/034/09
C/051/09
C/138/09
C/139/09
C/145/09
D/025/09
D/040/09
D/047/09
D/048/09
D/049/09
D/050/09
D/054/09
D/056/09
D/058/09
GT/016/09
L/044/09
L/045/09
L/046/09
L/052/09
L/096/09
L/097/09
L/101/09
L/102/09
L/112/09
L/128/09
M/024/09

Bongani
Abigail
Heike
Nyaniso C
Maureen
Chris Z
Billy K
Momelezi V
Hotep I
Natasja
Pauline M
Emeka
Thys
Mojalefa E
Nicolaas Johannes
Moses Moshe
Penny
Jenni-Lee F
Lorenz Anton
Khomotso E
Bongani D
Khubu
Lulama T
Lindiwe
Michael V
Ewina S
Bethuel
Martha M
Freddie
Nkosinathi Simon
Tracey
Samson
Jane O’Connell
Luyanda
Nicola H
Dikeledi (Dada)
Phillippa
Nomkhosi
Lesibana J
Bhekani P B
Victor
Mphatheni A
Jennifer Ann
Kitso
Kgebetli Koena
Cedric Solomon
Beulah D
Ntombinkosi P
Stephen L 

Simandla
George
Gehring
Lindi
De Jager
Mann
Dakada
Ntshiba
Galeta
De Wet
Luwes
Nwandiko
Heydenrych
Masisi
Luwes
Lechuti
George
Crewe
Penkler
Tjale
Mokoena
Meth
Nomankonyana
Mngomezulu
Hyam
Meijer
Mapheto
Rakoloti
Zwane
Chamo
Human
Mabuza
Crewe
Sidiya
Haskins
Masilo
De Villiers
Ngobese
Masenya
Gumede
Moyo
Mavundla
Skutelsky
Kgaboesele
Moele
Rachilo
Thumbadoo
Dlamini
Dyer

20,000.00
13,000.00
48,250.00
21,938.00
32,120.00
30,000.00
15,000.00
75,000.00
35,000.00
9,765.24
60,000.00
15,000.00
28,000.00
75,000.00
25,000.00
100,000.00
13,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
19,000.00
105,394.00
15,000.00
29,839.38
15,000.00
15,000.00
37,835.00
60,400.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
40,577.00
50,000.00
35,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
28,000.00
20,000.00
45,000.00
25,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Crafts
Literature
Multi-Discipline
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Theatre and Musical
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera

T/036/09
T/038/09
T/123/09
T/133/09
T/143/09
V/001/09
V/003/09
V/008/09
V/013/09
V/015/09
V/017/09

Nontsikelelo T
Jabulani Abednego
Jenine Mona
Cecilia Siwe
Pepi
Juda
Dikgwele P
Khwezi
Dorothee
Jo
Thabo

Dipudi
Mnguni
Collocott
Hashe
Khambule
Ngwenya
Molete
Gule
Kreutzfeldt
Ractliffe
Sekoaila

10,000.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
15,000.00
66,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00
20,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
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Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

V/019/09
V/020/09
V/027/09
V/028/09
V/089/09
V/090/09
V/091/09
V/094/09
V/095/09
V/096/09
V/097/09
V/116/09
L/155/09
A/171/09
C/030/09
C/031/09
C/032/09
C/127/09
C/128/09
C/129/09
GC/001/09
GC/002/09
GC/004/09
GD/004/09
L/042/09
T/117/09
V/103/09
V/118/09
C/006/09
L/111/09
L/114/09
L/126/09
C/010/09
L/021/09
L/115/09
C/003/09
C/114/09
T/007/09
V/030/09
A/044/09
L/043/09
T/006/09
A/169/09
A/178/09
C/021/09
C/022/09
L/036/09
L/037/09
D/059/09

Alison
Sharlene
Staurose P
Mamothusi Y
Natasha
Marc Gary
Mandla
Natalie Anne
Philani E
Marcus
Titus Thabiso
Paul
Khubu
Sampuranum
Khulisiwe A
Nompumelelo
Dale B
Sibusiso
Wonder
Nobuhle F
Jabulani
Vusumuzi M
Thandiwe
Musa
Janet
Emmanuel
Sicelo V S
Michael
Thifhelimbilu T
Tlou
Mafori C. J.
Rose N
Monica
Goodenough
Isaac S
Floyd L
Tebogo T
Karabo T
Ernest S
Maria E
Anzil
Kagisho
Tracey Khadija
Andrea Louise
Gavin
Michelle
Karen
Rosamund
Julia

Kearney
Khan
Hlungwani
Harvey
Christopher
Shoul
Mabila
Western
Mhlungu
Neustetter
Matiyane
Emmanuel
Meth
Moodley
Mdluli
Ngubane
Lithgow
Hadebe
Mudzengerere
Mzolo
Mhlabini
Mbata
Ntuli
Hlatshwayo
Van Eeden Harrison
Nazo
Ziqubu
Croeser
Ndou
Setumu
Mphahlele
Baloyi
Masilela
Mashego
Mosoane
Lebepe
Segolabeng
Kgokong
Kgasoe
Van Wyk
Kulsen
Lobatsi
Heeger
Meygaarden
Mitchell
Cruywagen
Jennings
Haden
Raynham

15,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
14,840.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
30,000.00
30,158.00
15,000.00
9,900.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
42,090.00
8,370.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
68,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
11,959.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
15,000.00
6,200.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
29,000.00
11,260.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
58,300.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
North West
North West
North West
North West
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Multi-Discipline

GT/009/09
L/007/09
L/016/09
L/022/09
L/038/09
L/040/09
L/047/09
L/049/09
L/105/09
L/116/09
L/118/09

Elizabeth
Maire
Gertrude M N
Nicholas P
Michele Ava
Tracey C
Tossie
Sophy M
Joanne W
Mark Sean
Karin Marie

De Kock
Fisher
Fester
Ashby
Rowe - Swinney
Farren
Van Tonder
Kohler
Hichens
MacGinty
Cronje’

46,080.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Theatre and Musical
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
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Report of Individual Funding
Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

V/019/09
V/020/09
V/027/09
V/028/09
V/089/09
V/090/09
V/091/09
V/094/09
V/095/09
V/096/09
V/097/09
V/116/09
L/155/09
A/171/09
C/030/09
C/031/09
C/032/09
C/127/09
C/128/09
C/129/09
GC/001/09
GC/002/09
GC/004/09
GD/004/09
L/042/09
T/117/09
V/103/09
V/118/09
C/006/09
L/111/09
L/114/09
L/126/09
C/010/09
L/021/09
L/115/09
C/003/09
C/114/09
T/007/09
V/030/09
A/044/09
L/043/09
T/006/09
A/169/09
A/178/09
C/021/09
C/022/09
L/036/09
L/037/09
D/059/09

Alison
Sharlene
Staurose P
Mamothusi Y
Natasha
Marc Gary
Mandla
Natalie Anne
Philani E
Marcus
Titus Thabiso
Paul
Khubu
Sampuranum
Khulisiwe A
Nompumelelo
Dale B
Sibusiso
Wonder
Nobuhle F
Jabulani
Vusumuzi M
Thandiwe
Musa
Janet
Emmanuel
Sicelo V S
Michael
Thifhelimbilu T
Tlou
Mafori C. J.
Rose N
Monica
Goodenough
Isaac S
Floyd L
Tebogo T
Karabo T
Ernest S
Maria E
Anzil
Kagisho
Tracey Khadija
Andrea Louise
Gavin
Michelle
Karen
Rosamund
Julia

Kearney
Khan
Hlungwani
Harvey
Christopher
Shoul
Mabila
Western
Mhlungu
Neustetter
Matiyane
Emmanuel
Meth
Moodley
Mdluli
Ngubane
Lithgow
Hadebe
Mudzengerere
Mzolo
Mhlabini
Mbata
Ntuli
Hlatshwayo
Van Eeden Harrison
Nazo
Ziqubu
Croeser
Ndou
Setumu
Mphahlele
Baloyi
Masilela
Mashego
Mosoane
Lebepe
Segolabeng
Kgokong
Kgasoe
Van Wyk
Kulsen
Lobatsi
Heeger
Meygaarden
Mitchell
Cruywagen
Jennings
Haden
Raynham

15,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
50,000.00
14,840.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
30,000.00
30,158.00
15,000.00
9,900.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
42,090.00
8,370.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
68,000.00
15,000.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
11,959.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
30,000.00
15,000.00
6,200.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
29,000.00
11,260.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
58,300.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
North West
North West
North West
North West
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Northern Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Literature
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Crafts
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Literature
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Literature
Literature
Multi-Discipline

GT/009/09
L/007/09
L/016/09
L/022/09
L/038/09
L/040/09
L/047/09
L/049/09
L/105/09
L/116/09
L/118/09

Elizabeth
Maire
Gertrude M N
Nicholas P
Michele Ava
Tracey C
Tossie
Sophy M
Joanne W
Mark Sean
Karin Marie

De Kock
Fisher
Fester
Ashby
Rowe - Swinney
Farren
Van Tonder
Kohler
Hichens
MacGinty
Cronje’

46,080.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Theatre and Musical
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
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Report of Individual Funding
Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

L/119/09
T/013/09
T/016/09
T/019/09
T/119/09
V/002/09
V/004/09
V/005/09
V/009/09
V/011/09
V/018/09
V/022/09
V/108/09
V/109/09
V/113/09
V/114/09

Zubeida
Brent L
Stuart
Lara Foot
Michael Colin
Svea
Heidi
Susan
Barbara
Omar
Kai
David
Jeannette
William John Brian
Lien
Fritha

Jaffer
Palmer
Palmer
Newton
Inglis
Josephy
Erdmann
Williamson
Wildenboer
Badsha
Lossgott
Hlongwane
Unite
Kiewitz
Botha
Langerman

30,000.00
48,930.00
59,090.00
75,000.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
150,000.00
15,000.00
80,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00
10,900.00
50,000.00
30,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

Total	 4,188,195.62

Report of NAC own Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

NT/01/09 Southern African Theatre Initiative 120,000.00 Gauteng Theatre and Musical

Total	 120,000.00
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Report of Individual Funding
Registration 
No

Name Surname Amount Province Discipline

L/119/09
T/013/09
T/016/09
T/019/09
T/119/09
V/002/09
V/004/09
V/005/09
V/009/09
V/011/09
V/018/09
V/022/09
V/108/09
V/109/09
V/113/09
V/114/09

Zubeida
Brent L
Stuart
Lara Foot
Michael Colin
Svea
Heidi
Susan
Barbara
Omar
Kai
David
Jeannette
William John Brian
Lien
Fritha

Jaffer
Palmer
Palmer
Newton
Inglis
Josephy
Erdmann
Williamson
Wildenboer
Badsha
Lossgott
Hlongwane
Unite
Kiewitz
Botha
Langerman

30,000.00
48,930.00
59,090.00
75,000.00
50,000.00
10,000.00
30,000.00
150,000.00
15,000.00
80,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
30,000.00
10,900.00
50,000.00
30,000.00

Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Literature
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

Total	 4,188,195.62

Report of NAC own Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

NT/01/09 Southern African Theatre Initiative 120,000.00 Gauteng Theatre and Musical

Total	 120,000.00
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Report of Institutional Bursary Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

M/042/09/B
M/043/09/B
M/044/09/B
M/045/09/B
V/068/09/B
A/055/09/B
M/078/09/B
T/023/09/B
M/055/09/B
M/052/09/B
M/053/09/B
M/054/09/B
M/056/09/B
M/057/09/B
M/049/09/B
M/050/09/B
M/051/09/B
V/064/09/B
V/065/09/B
V/066/09/B
V/067/09/B
V/072/09/B
D/003/09/B
D/004/09/B
C/013/09/B
T/020/09/B
T/022/09/B
M/077/09/B
C/012/09/B
C/010/09/B
C/011/09/B
M/046/09/B
M/047/09/B
M/048/09/B
V/071/09/B
M/059/09/B
M/041/09/B
V/069/09/B
D/005/09/B
A/054/09/B

Nelson Mandela Metropolitan University
Keiskamma Trust
University of Fort Hare
Walter Sisulu University
Walter Sisulu University
Lovedale Public FET College
Radio Active Productions Publishing (RAPP)
Free State University
STTEP Music School
Music Academy of Gauteng
Funda Community College Music Department
Central Johannesburg College
Mbira School of Music and Art
Ekurhuleni Music Academy
Unisa Music Foundation
Heritage Music School
Ochrim School of Music
Artist Proof Studio
The Design School Southern Africa
Vaal University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
University of Witwatersrand
Moving Into Dance Mophatong
Tshwane University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Market Theatre Laboratory
Tshwane University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Sewafrica
Vaal University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Durban Music School
University of KwaZulu Natal
University of KwaZulu Natal
University of Zululand
University of Venda
University of North West - School of Music
The Ruth Prowse School Of Art
La Rosa Spanish Dance Theatre
University of Cape Town

40,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
60,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
45,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
150,000.00
80,000.00
80,000.00
90,000.00
10,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
100,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
80,000.00
150,000.00
120,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
North West
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline

Total	 2,845,000.00
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Report of Institutional Bursary Funding       
Registration 
No

Organisation Name Amount Province Discipline

M/042/09/B
M/043/09/B
M/044/09/B
M/045/09/B
V/068/09/B
A/055/09/B
M/078/09/B
T/023/09/B
M/055/09/B
M/052/09/B
M/053/09/B
M/054/09/B
M/056/09/B
M/057/09/B
M/049/09/B
M/050/09/B
M/051/09/B
V/064/09/B
V/065/09/B
V/066/09/B
V/067/09/B
V/072/09/B
D/003/09/B
D/004/09/B
C/013/09/B
T/020/09/B
T/022/09/B
M/077/09/B
C/012/09/B
C/010/09/B
C/011/09/B
M/046/09/B
M/047/09/B
M/048/09/B
V/071/09/B
M/059/09/B
M/041/09/B
V/069/09/B
D/005/09/B
A/054/09/B

Nelson Mandela Metropolitan University
Keiskamma Trust
University of Fort Hare
Walter Sisulu University
Walter Sisulu University
Lovedale Public FET College
Radio Active Productions Publishing (RAPP)
Free State University
STTEP Music School
Music Academy of Gauteng
Funda Community College Music Department
Central Johannesburg College
Mbira School of Music and Art
Ekurhuleni Music Academy
Unisa Music Foundation
Heritage Music School
Ochrim School of Music
Artist Proof Studio
The Design School Southern Africa
Vaal University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
University of Witwatersrand
Moving Into Dance Mophatong
Tshwane University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Market Theatre Laboratory
Tshwane University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Sewafrica
Vaal University of Technology
Tshwane University of Technology
Durban Music School
University of KwaZulu Natal
University of KwaZulu Natal
University of Zululand
University of Venda
University of North West - School of Music
The Ruth Prowse School Of Art
La Rosa Spanish Dance Theatre
University of Cape Town

40,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
60,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
45,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
150,000.00
80,000.00
80,000.00
90,000.00
10,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00
50,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
150,000.00
50,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
100,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
80,000.00
150,000.00
120,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province
North West
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Dance & Choreography
Dance & Choreography
Crafts
Theatre and Musical
Theatre and Musical
Music and Opera
Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Dance & Choreography
Multi-Discipline

Total	 2,845,000.00
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Report of Individual Bursary Funding
Registration 
No

Name Last Name Amount Province Discipline

L/009/09/B
L/010/09/B
M/017/09/B
M/033/09/B
V/047/09/B
V/050/09/B
V/051/09/B
V/052/09/B
V/053/09/B
V/054/09/B
V/055/09/B
V/059/09/B
A/013/09/B
M/018/09/B
M/024/09/B
T/017/09/B
A/003/09/B
A/005/09/B
A/047/09/B
A/050/09/B
A/051/09/B
A/052/09/B
A/053/09/B
A/056/09/B
A/057/09/B
C/009/09/B
C/014/09/B
M/008/09/B
M/009/09/B
L/005/09/B
M/003/09/B
M/015/09/B
M/016/09/B
M/019/09/B
M/020/09/B
M/021/09/B
M/022/09/B
M/023/09/B
M/035/09/B
M/040/09/B
V/063/09/B
T/018/09/B
V/007/09/B
V/038/09/B
V/039/09/B
V/040/09/B
V/041/09/B
V/042/09/B
V/043/09/B

Tando
Princess Nomonde
Thanduxolo T
Tarynne D
Mkhanyisi
Unathi
Zukisa
Beth Diane
Rebaone G
Xolile Morris
John A.T.
Catherine Lucy
Hilletje
Lehlohonolo G
Alfred
Karabelo
Tamara
Jayne S
Thandiwe B
Keketso
Ntombifuthi P
Tswagare
Malesela
Susan S
Same
Antoinette C
Letitia
Absolum D
Baboledi A
Alfred V
Liza J
Themba
Thulani
Daniel D
Mzwandile
Ferdinand
James
Cara
Hendrik J.J
Abraham
Justine Marie
Thokozani C
Zanele
Bhavisha Laxmi
Londiwe
Porcia Lorraine
Johan
Ayanda
Suzanne

Keke
Mdlokolo
Mfutwana
Swarts
Nxoko
Feni
Madyibi
Armstrong
Kanyane
Machakela
Walters
Dickerson
Moller
Sebonyane
Vorster
Lekalake
Gordon
Batzofin
Dlamini
Chele
Nkuna
Namane
Aphane
Matatso
Mdluli
Van der Berg
Du Toit
Nkosi
Kutumela
Ngwenya
Key
January
Mbovane
Motingwe
Madikane
Liebenberg
Oesi
Hesse
Espag
Mennen
Wintjes
Ndaba
Muholi
Panchia
Nzimande
Malatjie
Meyer
Sitole
Du Preez

15,000.00
8,360.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
19,100.00
21,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
5,000.00
19,000.00
8,919.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
26,000.00
25,000.00
25,780.00
21,000.00
31,000.00
58,000.00
18,500.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
17,271.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
90,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
18,600.00
30,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Literature
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

V/044/09/B
V/049/09/B
C/015/09/B
M/010/09/B
M/001/09/B
M/002/09/B
M/074/09/B
M/075/09/B
M/076/09/B
V/061/09/B
V/062/09/B

Elizabeth
Maire
Gertrude M N
Nicholas P
Michele Ava
Tracey C
Tossie
Sophy M
Joanne W
Mark Sean
Karin Marie

Froud
Khoza
Van Vuuren
Ncube
Dlamini
Malembe
Ngidi
Motsepe
Dlamini
Vilane
Rasimphi

30,000.00
39,598.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
12,000.00
17,000.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
6,410.00
15,840.00
18,800.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province

Visual Art
Visual Art
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
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Report of Individual Bursary Funding
Registration 
No

Name Last Name Amount Province Discipline

L/009/09/B
L/010/09/B
M/017/09/B
M/033/09/B
V/047/09/B
V/050/09/B
V/051/09/B
V/052/09/B
V/053/09/B
V/054/09/B
V/055/09/B
V/059/09/B
A/013/09/B
M/018/09/B
M/024/09/B
T/017/09/B
A/003/09/B
A/005/09/B
A/047/09/B
A/050/09/B
A/051/09/B
A/052/09/B
A/053/09/B
A/056/09/B
A/057/09/B
C/009/09/B
C/014/09/B
M/008/09/B
M/009/09/B
L/005/09/B
M/003/09/B
M/015/09/B
M/016/09/B
M/019/09/B
M/020/09/B
M/021/09/B
M/022/09/B
M/023/09/B
M/035/09/B
M/040/09/B
V/063/09/B
T/018/09/B
V/007/09/B
V/038/09/B
V/039/09/B
V/040/09/B
V/041/09/B
V/042/09/B
V/043/09/B

Tando
Princess Nomonde
Thanduxolo T
Tarynne D
Mkhanyisi
Unathi
Zukisa
Beth Diane
Rebaone G
Xolile Morris
John A.T.
Catherine Lucy
Hilletje
Lehlohonolo G
Alfred
Karabelo
Tamara
Jayne S
Thandiwe B
Keketso
Ntombifuthi P
Tswagare
Malesela
Susan S
Same
Antoinette C
Letitia
Absolum D
Baboledi A
Alfred V
Liza J
Themba
Thulani
Daniel D
Mzwandile
Ferdinand
James
Cara
Hendrik J.J
Abraham
Justine Marie
Thokozani C
Zanele
Bhavisha Laxmi
Londiwe
Porcia Lorraine
Johan
Ayanda
Suzanne

Keke
Mdlokolo
Mfutwana
Swarts
Nxoko
Feni
Madyibi
Armstrong
Kanyane
Machakela
Walters
Dickerson
Moller
Sebonyane
Vorster
Lekalake
Gordon
Batzofin
Dlamini
Chele
Nkuna
Namane
Aphane
Matatso
Mdluli
Van der Berg
Du Toit
Nkosi
Kutumela
Ngwenya
Key
January
Mbovane
Motingwe
Madikane
Liebenberg
Oesi
Hesse
Espag
Mennen
Wintjes
Ndaba
Muholi
Panchia
Nzimande
Malatjie
Meyer
Sitole
Du Preez

15,000.00
8,360.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
19,100.00
21,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
50,000.00
5,000.00
19,000.00
8,919.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
26,000.00
25,000.00
25,780.00
21,000.00
31,000.00
58,000.00
18,500.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
17,271.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
90,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
15,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
18,600.00
30,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Eastern Cape
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Freestate
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng
Gauteng

Literature
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Multi-Discipline
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Theatre and Musical
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Multi-Discipline
Crafts
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Theatre and Musical
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

V/044/09/B
V/049/09/B
C/015/09/B
M/010/09/B
M/001/09/B
M/002/09/B
M/074/09/B
M/075/09/B
M/076/09/B
V/061/09/B
V/062/09/B

Elizabeth
Maire
Gertrude M N
Nicholas P
Michele Ava
Tracey C
Tossie
Sophy M
Joanne W
Mark Sean
Karin Marie

Froud
Khoza
Van Vuuren
Ncube
Dlamini
Malembe
Ngidi
Motsepe
Dlamini
Vilane
Rasimphi

30,000.00
39,598.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
12,000.00
17,000.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
6,410.00
15,840.00
18,800.00

Gauteng
Gauteng
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
KwaZulu Natal
Limpopo Province

Visual Art
Visual Art
Crafts
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
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Report of Individual Bursary Funding
Registration 
No

Name Last Name Amount Province Discipline

V/045/09/B
M/004/09/B
L/007/09/B
M/029/09/B
M/030/09/B
M/036/09/B
M/038/09/B
M/039/09/B
A/008/09/B
A/009/09/B
M/006/09/B
M/007/09/B
D/001/09/B
L/004/09/B
M/025/09/B
M/032/09/B
V/046/09/B
V/048/09/B
V/056/09/B
V/057/09/B
V/058/09/B
V/060/09/B

Gretchen Merna
Ignatia Cynthia
Mahlodi Portia
Sarah - Jane
Pumeza
David S
Njabulo T
Irene
Robin C
Zirk W E
Arthur
Yvonne - Marie
Peter J
Christiaan Theo
Birgit
Leon
Tracey Anne
Dale
Elgin Helga
Lorinda
Helene
Claire

Meyer
Madalane
Phalafala
Brandon
Matshikiza
Cousins
Madlala
Mennen
Cohen
Louw
Swan
Brand
Agulhas
Kemp
Seifart
Schelhase
Derrick
Washkansky
Rust
Van Heerden
Van Aswegen
Jorgensen

16,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
29,000.00
20,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
30,000.00
12,500.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Visual Art
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

Total	 1,994,678.00
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Report of Individual Bursary Funding
Registration 
No

Name Last Name Amount Province Discipline

V/045/09/B
M/004/09/B
L/007/09/B
M/029/09/B
M/030/09/B
M/036/09/B
M/038/09/B
M/039/09/B
A/008/09/B
A/009/09/B
M/006/09/B
M/007/09/B
D/001/09/B
L/004/09/B
M/025/09/B
M/032/09/B
V/046/09/B
V/048/09/B
V/056/09/B
V/057/09/B
V/058/09/B
V/060/09/B

Gretchen Merna
Ignatia Cynthia
Mahlodi Portia
Sarah - Jane
Pumeza
David S
Njabulo T
Irene
Robin C
Zirk W E
Arthur
Yvonne - Marie
Peter J
Christiaan Theo
Birgit
Leon
Tracey Anne
Dale
Elgin Helga
Lorinda
Helene
Claire

Meyer
Madalane
Phalafala
Brandon
Matshikiza
Cousins
Madlala
Mennen
Cohen
Louw
Swan
Brand
Agulhas
Kemp
Seifart
Schelhase
Derrick
Washkansky
Rust
Van Heerden
Van Aswegen
Jorgensen

16,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
29,000.00
20,000.00
45,000.00
40,000.00
30,000.00
12,500.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

Limpopo Province
Mpumalanga
Mpumalanga
Other
Other
Other
Other
Other
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape
Western Cape

Visual Art
Music and Opera
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Dance & Choreography
Literature
Music and Opera
Music and Opera
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art
Visual Art

Total	 1,994,678.00
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Physical Address
66 Margaret Mncingana Street, (Cnr, Gwigwi Mrwebi)

Postal Address
PO BOX 500 Newtown 2113, Johannesburg, South Africa

Contact Details
Telephone: +27 (0) 11 838 1383

Fax: +27 838 6363

Electronic Details
Website: www.nac.org.za

General Enquiries: info@nac.org.za
Request application forms via email: funding@nac.org.za
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